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q)RUJ ~ ~ ~ "ef.G, ~~l~Pcl. ~ ~ ~ ~ \rcfR ~ "CJ~ 3i""d'<~~ll ~@Ne1'<S11 
"ef.G ~ q)RUJ at 1 ii~ \JI ""11 cffi Pill~ a lf4-cr ~ "t'5"TfTr 3i 1 q ~ll Cf> ~ ~ "ll""'?I" \'.Sq Cf>'< o 1 t'5~ 11 ll a 
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~ I <ft q~qd""16'{i)cl '+1Fclbllcffl '<1j-'illt'5""1S11 ""1Cf>l'<l~Cf> 3NR qr;l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

\Jl~RsiS16'{i)t'51~ ~'11Cf>'<DI ~ ~ ~ XR9'f Cf>&q'11cl 3ITQffT 3lll!~\J1""11Cf>I ti'<'il"""ll ~ \'.S4Cf>'<Dl6'{i)cffl ~ 

~ ~ ~ 41e'l\J1~6'{i)cffl Pi'<""d'< ~ '§Pi~'ild ~ ~ I ~ ~. ~ cf>~t'51~ !4'R'l~'{i)'R1 
"'{i)Qlfr '<"lj-'illt'5""1 ~ ~01'R'l~ll ~ \'.S~IG:""1t'51~ Pi'<""d'<a1 ~ ~ 1>1rctqca ~ ~ 1 

(ll) stPcl~G:"""I Cfll'R ~ ~Pcl'<"l"'i ~ 31T.q. -q;) \i4Ma:\) x \:l~bllSil ~ ~ '<1i1SI0€1S11 '<1'*11M4> '<"l~Pclcffl 

~= 

~ 3f[q, ~Ol9/ol~ X Mf?l~G"i CflfR ~ ~f?ltl"'i ~ ~ ~ ~ PifT11jt11'( ~ t9il: 

~ alf QOC'l/OCQ 
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C1Q~O'I 

~/~ CJ'5Rldl~~ ~ ~ XCl50J "XO. 

~-l"fTIT 6hh'fl41q'( ~ q)~Cffi"'I ~- 8'1,00,000 8'1,00 ,oo ,ooo 

(~ ~ "GJ.fct3ll. ~l.9 ~.err.) 

't11Pli:i1 ~ CflfR 6hh~i41q'( ~- '1~,~~,000 '1~,~~,00,000 

(lft:Zr "CflfR "GJ.~.3ll. l9~ ~.err.) 

~ ~ ~ \J1Mfel~C1 ~- ~~ ,l9'1,000 ~~ ,l9'1,00 ,ooo 

(~ ~ ~ "GJ.~.3ll. 98.~ ~.err.) 

't11Pli:i1 ~ 61$l~41q'( ~- fto,00,000 fto ,oo ,oo ,ooo 

('!Pf ~ "GJ.~.3ll. '1ft ~.err.) 

~ ¢~CN1'1 ID. ~- ~,00,000 ~ ,oo ,oo ,ooo 

(\=P) "lR1 ¢1G'""llci CITTTf E1••M?rii:i ~i:i1RI¢ ~ ~f<l~c::"'I CJ~ ~ ~ ~ \J11'1ct>l~6'(i) Plll~ci "'(i)q1"jl 

~ ~ 48l¢iS11 ~¢i~ici ~ ~ u- I 

(~) "lR1 ¢1G'""l"itf •1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ G4!Jm ~ ~/~ err qcCl¢;;:01 (Merger) ~ 

~ TfCJ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ '{1.roql©Cf) 'tl~f<IMI~ ~ 3tf&llll~cffl 

~ ~ ~ ~ lil\11'1¢1 "cilfTr Tff&:J \i4*1 ~ f<I lfr4ffi" Cf)JGoflcl ~ ~ ~ ~ f<I Pl ~6'(i)tf' I 

~ 'q'(DIJ11 qrITT ~ t9Mlf)M 'l~'l!~cffl 1fq'"C1T ~ 61M*1U1 ~ Pl~=qCJ Pll\CP~S11 T"fi "'l'tlcf>cffl ~ 

"lR1 feltijliJ11 ~ oR=f Plu'illS11 '1~~*1U1¢1 "cilfTr "\i"'ffi" ~ ~ '{1.roql©Cf) 'tl~f<IMI~ ~ 3tf&llll~ 

wi'if?rii:i ~ ~, Fcl~tto1 CJ~ ~8bl11•1C1 ¢14©1~ Plx'""Cl'<cil f°G$l~t9 1 

("El) q>iq;flcffi aflEl~~q) qy &jq'{"jjfllq> ~ : 

¢1G'""llci ~ Ollq*11RI¢ ~ afiE11fT1¢ ~ ~lff err WM ~ ~ ~ ~, Pl¢ili6'(i) ~ 

*1~¢1'\!qlMI ~ ~ ~ *1'1!¢1'\!cffl "\i"\Jll, \Jlci'tllci ~ ~ J1;;:sjicill, ~ fctcJ;"m ~, ~ 

~, ~ ~ awWl, ~ 'l!Rri~l'(cffl Cf)jlj~(i)lj ~ q.:f CJ~ qicijq'(Dj J1;;:sjicili, ~ fctq;"m 

J1;;:sjicill, ~ J1;;:sjicill, XlffT J1;;:sjicill x ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~' 3tllil\J1'11 Pli:i~u1i:i1 ~ 

*16lil'I ~ ~ ~, 3tllil\J1'11cffl frlfr ~ frlfr ~, ~ ~ ~, ~ ~ qCffi:fi'"{jj, 

Ri~q'tl ~ fcl=cill~* f&~e\S, 3tllil\J1'11 ~ ~ 'tl'l!ct>I~ ~ t)x *1'1!¢1~ Pl¢ili6'(i), ~ "Cfli­
~ (Spare Parts) CJ~ \i4Cf)'l!Di6'(i) ::11iWfi"¢ci~ ~ ~ ~ ¢1G'""ll6'(i)tf•1 ¢1G'""l"ici 'ffl61&'!o~ ~ 

~ Cffl"ll11 ~ ~ u- I 

(~) *15*.11©4> 'tt~f<li:i1 ~ ~ x w q;) Cl)RUJ : 

"lR1 ¢1G'""l"ii:il ~ cicBElic ft "GJ"'1T x ~ *1.roqiM¢ 9 "GJ"'1T ~ "GJ"U1T l9 "GJ"'1T *1.roqiM¢ 8 

~ "cilfTr ~ ~ '{1.roqiM¢ *1~f<li:i1 ~ ~ ~ ~ u- I '{1.roqiM¢ *1~f<li:i1 ~ ~ 

~ W q;) "Cf)RUJ x "61"M Cffl"ll11 '{1.roq I M¢6'(i)cffl ~ Pl '""'I I j'tl l'I! ~ 9" : 

C1Q~O'I 

~ alf QOC'l/OCQ 



iA Sanima Mai Hyclropower limited 

?D.~. ~arral~ QCf ~~ 

~- ~ ~ >R1TG: ~ '<15il I t'?C# ~ ~O(,~/o'd/o~ lfr ~ XiRrl"iilii ~ ~O(,~/o~/o9 

~ '<1.:>-'&llt'?C# '<"l~fc!Cf>~ ~oif>Ellc ~ 

~- \ST.~~~ '<15il I t'?C# ~ ~ol~/o~/o9 ~ '<1.:>-'&llt'?C# '<"l~Fclcffi ~oif>Ellc 

~ 
'd. ~ 11fltr Xl\il ~ '<15il I t'?C# ~ ~ol9/o~/~l ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~- ~~~ '<15il I t'?C# ~ ~ol9/o~/~l ~ ~ ~ Tl~ 
(~ '(1.:>-'&llt'?C#) 

&. ~ \3"XTI ~fclq\SI '<15il I t'?C# ~ ~ol9/o~/~l ~ ~ ~ ~ 
l9. ~~~ '<15il I t'?C# ~ ~0(,9/o~/~l ~ ~ ~ ~ 

l. ~ 'JRd" cglfR ~ '<15il I t'?C# ~ ~ol9t,/ol9/99 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

Cf>JG'11Cf>I ~ 6161C'5ql@ '<1.:>-i!IC'5Cf>6'{i) ~ GT. ~ ~ ~ x ~ ~ ~ 4l'&~C'5CJii ct>l4ct>IC'5 

~ ~ ~ W'ClRUJ ~ x~criici ~ ci~Ei lc ~ TR ~ \1FfT '<1.:>-i11C'5ct>6'{i)cffl 

~/Ptq~il"lcffl ~ Cfll" ~1~qcffi ~ I 

("ii") Q')l;{iql'(C')I' 3NR TR ~ cg'<l5'{i) : 

(3T) -i41C')cffl FclEiiil"i Cf>lj"iiil ~ ~ err q~qtl"i Cf.m ""i'<ff Cf>lj"icffl Ptii~Dlcl ~ ~ ~ ~ 

\l1Ci5Fcl~ci 3ll4l\l1"11cffl f.ilITuT cr.m *1.:>-i11C'5"1iil *lct>l'<l~ct> err "lct>l'<l~ct> wncr ~ ~ I 

( 3TI) \l1 Ci) Fcl ~Cl al I 4l \l1"II5'{i) crii fctct>Nf f.1lfluJ I '(1.:>-ij I C'5"1, lf1fC1" ~ ~ '<I \l1 ;:fl RI ct> I M I Cfl RI Cf) x ~ 

Cf) I'< 0 I 6'{i)cl MRI rg Ci) 3RR ~ ~ I iFG I 6~ Cl I Ci) I ii q'Cf) I \JI I ii cr.m "I I Cf) 1614' \iffC1T '<I \l1 '11 RI ct> 

~ ali4'i\l1"11cffl q;-r::[lf[ ~ ~-lllGGt9 ~ ~, ~, ~, ~, ~ \iffC1T MICflRlct> 

Mctii4cl ~ '<"i'<il"lliil aITer ~-ll1Gt9 I ~, {1~1&11\;fi err ii61iil'flct>I CITT'<UT C'5~11~-i 61'"Gl614' cr.m 
~ t@r Cf>liiGl'<6'{i)cffl ~ x *lliii!!lcffi 3ll'lffiiil ill'CTI ~ ~ I ~ alMflM1"ici 

Elc"ll?Piict>I ~ ~ Cf>l'(Dl6'{i) ~ jt;:IRsbRI, ~ ~ ~' ~ 641\JIG'<iil ~ Cf.m 

FclPliillG'<iil q~qtl"I ~ ~ "ICf>l'<l~Cf> WTICr "4'T'l ~ I 

(~) 3l'"'Clf.!i~C1 \Jl'l~ii6'{i) : 

~ ~' al"llq~, alRlq~, \l1C'5'¢1lcicffl j61"1iil 31Mflil~IC1 q~qtl"I, \J1C'5ql~ q~qtl"ICf>I CITT'<UT ~ 

~ q I C1I q'( o I q ~q tl"I ~ CITT'<UT q I ;oft cffl ~ "Cf>lfi 3lTq11T Gc<l I G"I !fl ii C1I ii I "Cf>lfi 3TKf"I" 

~I 

~ "lj"'(1" 3l 14l\l1"1 I '+J"'"GT ~ CfClIT ~ 3Fll" al I 4l\l1"1 Iii I ~ ~ ~I lf1fC1" cr.m ~ ~ 
CITT'<UT ~ Cf4 I *1 cf1 ~'*· 3ffi"'("Cf)T CITT'<UT ""ICfllrr 4 I ;:fl cffl 6f"6"TCI" 4 ~ q tl"I ~ ~ G cq I G"I lfl'lfC1llIT 3RR 

~~I 

~ ~ CfClIT ""i'<ff ~ al I 4l\l1"116'{i)61 I c ~ Mq I 6ii I ~ ~ ~ Cf.m Gf&"l1 CJii CITT'<UT ""ICfllrr 
~ ~ ~ '<°i'<il"ll6'<iil 3RR ~ ~ I 

~ MICflRlct> >rcffi"q "Cl"~ Plll'"?IDI Eil~'<ct>I ~ ~ ~ all4l\l1"11cffl ~ '<°i'<il"ll Cf.m 

G4Cf>'<Dl6'{i)iil aITer ~-lllqiil ~ ~ S"i" ~ Cf.m Olllq*ll~Cf> 3llJGl'1"iiil "Cf>lfi S"i" ~ I 

~ M'<"ll'<DI C'51~"1iil S"i" ~ ~ err lllP:lict> ~l\S61t'lct>i CITT'<UT Gc<ll~ci ~ ~ ~ S"i" ~ I 

-aar a Inf as <ti ltl FlUI <tl"81T 
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~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Cf.m lliP.siCh \jqcp'(DhN'lJil ~ ~sl'<l6ftChl CJ>R"UT ~ \::l~IG"i Cf.m ~ 

~Wf~I 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ lfT?r (Sl~GChC1~ ~ CJ>R"UT, \::l~IG"i ~ ~ ~t'JCICJii ~, il\iJR 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ &lq*ll~ct> (1ll+Gl;:fli:i1 3NR ~ ~ I 

~ ~ql(')Jil ~t'JC1ctil qChJil?I (Sl~G<f>C1~ ~ ~ ~ ~. ~ "*1'lf4" *1JillJ11 \::l~IG"i 

C1('5J11~ l"fl Dispatch Instruction x il\iJR ~ ~ *1Ji'flll~ Chk!'""l"lctii &lq*ll~ct> (1ll+Gl;:fli:i1 

3NR~~ I 

\jq,hffi ~ \J1~~J15'(i)(')i~ ~'""l"jq)'(Oj ~ ~ ~ c:r-=?i", \jqq)'(Di5'(i)qii ID*1° ~ ~ 

m 'f*1" Cf>k!'""l"ictil \JM~t'JC1 cfH~:5'(i)qii ~ 'ti'<tl"il, ~. ~ Cf.m \jqq)'(Di5'(i)qii ~ 

\J1~~J1('51~ ~'""'"1Chxo1 ~ 6fJlrr •1~qctii t9 I ~ ~ aiRl611c ~ ~ \J1'i~J1('51~ ~ 

~ ~ TfCfg 1 m. Pili~Cl cr.m (111Chlti1Ch "'(i)"QlIT ~Ri"i'fl. \jqq)'(DI, ~ 'tixtl"il cr.m sM1xa1 

~ ~ "P!"RlffUT x ll4cf ~ ~ ~ ~('51\::sjChl m \JM~t'JC1 cf>~qii Pl ll ~Cl ll4cf 
~ "ffif1r 3ilq~l1Ch ~ ~ q1e!fl1~ctii ~ ~ "l~qctii t9 I 

(s) ~&1q-f11901 MRi~G:""IJil ~ ltftt>4C1 \i~'& ~ ~ W '\i'QX *15ql©4'> *1~Ricffi MRi8b4i : 

(a:r) 'f*1" Chk!'""l"i~ (NFRS-Nepal Financial Reporting Standards) s:i1qG0'5 61•M?Y1i:ictii ~ cr.m ~ 
~q'(Di5'(i) Cfll"R l"fl "l~qctiii:i1 3TI.CJ. ~ol9/ol'~ l1T ~ ~ 61'1~Rrii:i4>'i ~q'(Di5'(i) Cfll"R q1~qqii t9 I 

(3TI) ~'&1qoflafUJ SIRi~G"iJil Pl4~C1 ct>lx~ql'<Jil ~~qChl *11Jil'"'ll SICflRIChi ctftt>l!C1, S1Ri8blli x ~ 
~ *1.:>-tll(')Ch *1~Rictii bll1"'11Ch~01 ~ m m "ct>l ~ ~ 3ilq~ljq) "Sl"8bm tl1~qctii t9 1 

(\lf) ~ llli'5cbl'5 ~ Rilbl~*1 "l~l(cffl ~ : 

3fl.q ~ol9/oc~ l1T ~ 61i'5lf)i'5 ~ Rilbl~*1 •1~qcti1 ~ I 

(oq;) lr"lR \jf"qXf ~ ~ \jf"qXf ~ lr"lR ~. ~ "4'<cffl ~ ~. ~ lr"lR \jf"qXf Wf ~ 
~ m CJNC1" q>iq'""'"1~ lTit(f ~ u:p:i:rr ~ x ~ lr"lR \jf"qXf ~ m lr"lR ~ ...-R) q>iq;:fl~ 

lTit(f ~ ~ cr.m \jf"qXf ~ lr"lR CJNC1" ~ ftl;"ffi ~ ~ m "cffi" ~ = 

3fl.q. ~ol9/ol~ lfr lrlR "\jflfj"ff ~ ~ ~ ~ I 

("51") rctira ~ m ~ x ~ ~5144'> q>iq;:flcffi 4'>1'<'1ql'<<ffi ~ x m ~ ~ 3Falfr ~ 

Re!Ricffi ~"i'<lq~q)"i : 

'f*1" Chkl'""l"ictil ~ *1514 Ch ~ ~ I 'f*1" Cf>kl'""l"ictil ~ cr.m ~ ~ ~ SI RI~ G"i cr.m 
cpiq;:f1Cfi1 ~ ~ Cf.m ~ SIRi~G"iJil \3~'& "l~qqii t9 I 

(c) ~ cr.m ttl*lcffl *15144'> 4'>k1"1"1~ ~ • ~ ~ ~ 4'>i'<'lql'(5'(i) x m 3iq~J11 4'>k!4'cffi 

4'>1'<'lq1'<s:i1 ~ ~ J15cq'1Ji q~q"'""' = 

'f*1" Chk!'""l"lctii ~ *1514Ch ~ ~ I 'f*1" Chk!'""l"I~ ~ Cf'firr ~ ~ ~ ~ Chi'<'lqi'< 

x- m a:rqfWrr Chk1'""1"1ctii Ch1'<'lq1xi:i1 ~ s:i5eq'1Ji q~qa"" ~ qj*1('51C1, ""iTlf)l '""'~Cffil"i ~ x­
""'11TG "Sl'Cl'T5 fctcRUJ cr.m "ffiID ~ Rlll oft~ ~ ~ I 

~ alf QOC'l/OCQ 
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~ Sanima Mai Hyclropower limited 

1::: 
(tr.J) ~ ~ Cflfcp) ~ cqq'(i'llq""I ~ fctcRUJ : 

<ra ~ Cflfirr ~ ~ ~ ~ Cf)IS1G:i'</Cf)4t.ti'fl ~ "'<ii. ~,&&,~&,~o~/- (3laNcfi 'qR ~ 

~ ~ t9lll"'lcfi ~ ~ ~ ~ l11?1") x Cf)lll~(Y)ll '<1.rillW'I ~ "'<ii. ~,l~,ol,~~~f- (3laNcft 

~ ~ ~ ~ 3fTO ~ ~ ~ 8ill i"'icli l11?1") ~ "t9" I ~ fctcRuT "1'fCffi" '1lcrt11"'1 

~'<1161S11 ~ ~1~qcfil "t9" I 

(G) ~'<Sl14'flaJUT '<1fllRICf)1 '<1G'fll1N>cfil "'11s:i1q~, Pi\Jls'<'>~ ~ ~ ~~, ~ ~ ~, -w 
'<1 fll RI~ ~ Cf>l1l Cf)j'{q 1 ~cfil fctcRuT x- -w '<1 ~RI~ ~ ~ ~ ~ -w -Cf)) fctcRuT = 

311S1~ci 

~- ~(Sllq'fl«fiul '<"l~RI~ ~ ~lbl~'<"l ~ ~ : 

(3l) 'f"{1" Cf)~'1"1cfil ~(5114'fllff(f)" S.A.R Associates, Chartered Accountants ilTC 3JT.cr. ~ol9/ol~ -Cf)) 

~(SI I qofl!ffUT ~ ll"ofl" ~ ~ qrf\tcp ~ fclq'{DI (')I~ ~ ll"ofl" 3ljS1l G"I Cf)I ~ 'f"{1" 

~ "'<1m "'<1111.ff ~ ~ 1~qcfil "t9" I 

(31T) 3JT.cr. ~ol~/ol~ -Cf)) ~ ~ ~ Cf)l~ql'<cffl ~(5114'fl!ffUT TR ~(5114'fl!ffUT '<1Fl1Rlcfil ~lbl~'<"l 

6111lRriS1 ~(Sllq'fllff(f)" ~ S.A.R Associates, Chartered Accountants m ~(Sllq'fl!ffUT ql4cicffl 

~~ ~ ~ CJ>X ~"'<ii. ~.00,000/- (3laNcft tjl-=q ~ l11?1") ~ ~ ll"'fl" 
~'<Sll4'fllff(f)" Tf: Pl~RbCf)i ~ ~ "'<1m "'<1111.ff ~411~'<1 ~1~qcfil "t9" I 

~- ~'<Sll4'fl!ffUT '<"lfllRICf)i '<1.rt.tl(Y)Cf) '<1G:'fll6'<'>('51~ '<1Fl1Rlcfil ~ ~ qrqcr 3JT.cr. ~ol9/ol~ lff ~ 

"'<ii. ~&.ooo/- ~ ~l'<l~qcfil "t9" I 

~ alf QOC'l/OCQ 
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(er) 't1'*11MCfS, JJiPCJ 't1'*11MCfS, CfSl4CfSI~ ~. qsiq;:flqs1 ~ "4~.-ft qr Pl\Jlcffl ""IRJiqscffi ""ll~G:I'< qr 

~ ~ wm tA, q;iq;fr qr 'ti•1Fcsa 'ti~ qsiq;:fl{f)j4 err ~ ~ ~ ~ m cgxT : 

"lJ'('1" cpiqoflcpl ~ 3TI~ "'1llf11T Cffl<ll:r ~ ~ ql4C1cffl ~ ~ ~ ~ 

• 1R't1cf>ctil x-~ ~ "4'f.1 ~, ~ err f.1GrCt>) ""IRriCf>ctil ""ll~G:I'< err f.1GJ ~ ~ -cA, 
~ qr ti•lfcsci ~ Cf)iq.-i"iMI~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I 

("1') 't15*-llMCfS, JJiPCJ 't15*-llMCfS, CfSl4CfSI~ ~ ~ 4G:l~CfSl~5'(i)Mi4 ~ •1Rqcffi ~~. ~ ~ 

'§~Elicffl ~ : 

*1.:>-'fllMCt> 't1~fftcffl ~oCt>fll ~ 31'&faT x 't1.:>-'fllMCf>5'(i)MI~ ~ 1=f"'ffi CIT4Cf ~ ~ ~: "'(i). ~ 

5\iJR x 3ITO 5\iJR, x ~ \i4*1~ffl5'(i)cffl 't1.:>-'fllMCt>5'(i)MI~ Mffl~oCf> "'(i). 3ITO 5\Jll'<Ct>I ~ ~ ~ 

x *1.:>-'fllMCt> 't1G:'fll5'(i)MI~ ~ ~ CIT4Cf ~ ~ *1.:>-'fllMCt> "'(i). ~ 5\iJR ~ •l'<l~qctil "B" I 

3TI.Cf. =?ol9/ol=? lfr ~ 1=J"'ffi CIT4Cf ~ ~ "'(i). '&~8,ooo/- x ~ ~ CIT4Cf "'(i). 9,'&l,ooo/- ~ 

~ "'(i). l,'&=?,ooo/- (3T&Ncfi 3ITO ~ ~ 5\iJR lfl?r) x Cf)iq;fiCf)I Ct>l4Ct>I~ ~ (~) 

~ ~~ "Cl"~ ~ ~ CIT4Cf ~ "'(i). 8=?,8&,800/- (3T&Ncfi qlllffi5't1 "MmJ t9lllffi5't1 5\iJR 

"'flR 't1<:r lfl?I") ~ • I'< I~ q cffl "B" I 

(11) "4~.-i.,I~ ~ ~ Wfh ~ ~ : 

~ 51M't1W1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Pih11j't11'< ~ "B" I 

~ ~ =?0~8/0~~ 

~ ~ =?o~&/o~~ 

~ ~ =?o~l/o~~ 
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Independent Auditor's Report 

To the. Shareholders of Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited . 

Report on the Audit of the Group and Separate Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the group and separate financial statements of the Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited {the 
"Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025), and 
the statement of profit or loss, statement of other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity 
and statement of cash flows for the year then ended for the group and the company, and notes to the 
financial statements, including a summary of significant accountir:g policies. · 

In our opinion, the accompanying group and separate financial statements presents fairly, in all material · 
respects, the financial position of the Group and the Company as at Ashadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025), and of 
its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Nepal Financial 
Reporting Standards. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing (NSAs). Our responsibilities under 
those .standards are further described in the Auditors Responsibilities for the ·Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our Report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ICAN's 
Handbook of Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants together with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Nepal, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and ICAN's Handbook of Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a b_asis for our opinion: · 

Key Audit Matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, inour professional judgement, were of most significance in the 
audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of the 
audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a 
separate opinion on these matters: We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit 
matters to be communicated in our report. 

Kev Audit Matter 
Revenue Recognition 
The revenue of the company has to be recognized on 
accru(ll basis. Revenue is mainly derived from sale of 
electridty to Nepal Electricity Authority. Other 
income will include income from investments. 
As a part of our risk assessment, we have considered 
each individual revenue. stream and determined that a 
significant risk . exists · in respect of recognition of 

. income under all material revenue streams. Revenue 
may also be misstated due to errors in system 
calculations or.manual processes. 

Address by the Auditor 
Our audit approach regarding verification of the process of 
income recognition included: 

• Understanding and . evaluating the controls and 
processes over the recording of revenue in system level 
and control in place for manual processes. 

• Obtaining the details of revenue from sale of electricity 
and verified · billed amount of energy with the rate of 
electricity as quoted in the power purchase agreement 
with NEA. We also verified the total chargeable unit of 
contract energy based on approved meter reading for 
each period. 

• Review the contracts, wherever applicable, to ensure 
whether revenue as per the power purchase agreement 
is recognized or not. 

• For investment incomes, confirming whether right to 
receive the income has been established before 
recognizing the revenue and reconciled the recognized 
revenue with the general ledger. 

• Assessing the revenue recognition .policies adopted by 
the company for compliance with the relevant financial 
reporting standards. 

T· +977 l 4520807I08/10 
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Information Other than Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 
included in the Annual Report including Report of the Board of Director and Chairman's Statement but does 
not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Such information is expected to be 
made available to us after the date of this auditor's report. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our 
responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, 
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

When we read such other information, if we conclude that there is a material misstatement therein, we are 
required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance. 

Responsibility of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial 
Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with Governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with NSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatement can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with NSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtained audit evidence 
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purposes of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company's internal control. 

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting polices used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 
and related disclosures made by the management, 

Conclude on the appropriateness of the management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor' report to 
the related disclosures in the financial statements or if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our 
opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. 
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a 
manner that achieves fair presentation. 

"drar a I rf a> <lllltll'lUI ~atr 



~ Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were 
of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key 
audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes pubic 
disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should 
not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be 
expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 

Report on the requirements of Company Act, 2063 

We have obtained satisfactory information and explanations asked for, which to the best of our knowledge 
and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit; the returns received from the Company were 
adequate for the purpose of the audit; the financial statements including the statement of financial position, 
statement of profit or loss, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of 
cash flows including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes have been 
prepared in all material respect in accordance with the provisions of the Company Act, 2063, and they are in 
agreement with the books of accounts of the Company; and the accounts and records of the Company are 
properly maintained in accordance with the prevailing laws. 

To the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, in the course of our audit, we 
observed the business of the Company was conducted satisfactorily, and the Company's transactions were 
found to be within the scope of its authority. We did not come across cases of accounting related fraud and 
the cases where the board of directors or any director or any office bearer of the Company has acted contrary 
to the provisions oflaw or caused loss or damage to the Company or committed any misappropriation of the 
funds of Company. 

Sunir Kumar Dhungel 
Managing Partner 

Place: Kathmandu, Nepal 
Date: January 04, 2026 

UDIN: 260105CA00109RAdDP 
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Assets 

Non-Current Assets 

Property Plant & Equipment 
Intangible Assets 
Capital WIP 
Right of Use Assets 
Investment in Associates 
Other Investments 
Advance towards Investment in Equity 
Current Assets 

Investment in Term Deposits 
Other Financial Assets 
Other Assets 
Inventories 
Cash and Short-term Deposits 
CurrentTax Assets 

Liabilities 

Non-Current Liabilities 

Borrowings 
Other Financial Liabilities 
Other Provisions 
Current Liabilities 

Borrowings 
Other Financial Liabilities 
Other Liabilities 
Deferred Tax Liabilities 
Total Liabilities 

Equity 

Share Capital 
Retained Earnings 
Other Reserves 
Total Equity 

Total Liabilities and Equity 

N;s(~t;ha 
Chief Financial Officer 

Date: 2082.09.20 

Place: Kathmandu 

Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

GROUP STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
For the Year ended Ashad 32, 2082 

Director 

4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

4.10 

4.11 

4.12 

4.13 

4.14 

4.15 

4.16 

4.17 

4.18 

4.19 

4.20 

4.21 

4.19 

4.20 

4.22 

4.6.1 

4.23 

4.24 

4.25 

Director 

13,684,071 

2,995,864,069 

10,567,968 

1, 123,681 ,600 

2,779,469,960 

522,656,387 

14,245,365 

24,074,144 

153,940,047 

2,328,486 

107,747,000 

14,228,218 

3,295,449 

469,449.3 78 

13,515,865 

7,336,626 

559,389, 191 

l,174,961,727 

3,737,993 ,710 

1,048,821 ,575 

9, 198,741 

3, 146, 948, 798 

1,146,222 

1,956,546 

539,038,0 I 0 

2,452,847,500 

206,552,500 

195,000,000 

526,377,554 

16,207,293 

22,965,449 

271 ,552,695 

2,824,238 

577, 196,377 

5,308,720 

2,956,218 

413 ,308,681 

14,215,934 

9,783,926 

466,550,000 

1,489,319,856 

3,398, 176, I 00 

1,097,156,993 

1,407,962,596 

5,903,295,688 

7 ,392,615,545 

~ 
Dr. Mani Raj Pokharel 

' ~;r:c'°'_ fL 
Mah::~ 

Director 

"drSr a1rf as ~1e1<1to1 ~B1T 

13,684,071 

2,995,864,069 

10,567,968 

1,287,500,000 

2, 779,469,960 

522,656,387 

107,747,000 

14,228,2 18 

3,295,449 

469.449,378 

13,515,865 

7,336,626 

559,389,191 

1,174,961,727 

3,737,993,710 

1,213 ,908,722 

1,677,466,338 

6,629,368, 770 

7 ,804,330,497 

Figure in NPR 

9,198,741 

3, 146,948,798 

1,146,222 

1,956,546 

687,500,000 

2,452,847,500 

206,552,500 

195,000,000 

526,377,554 

16,207,293 

22,965 ,449 

271 ,552,695 

577, 196,377 

5,308,720 

2,956,2 18 

413,308,681 

14,215 ,934 

9,783 ,926 

466,550,000 

1,489,319,856 

3,398, 176, I 00 

1,246,6 76, 121 

1,406,905,458 

6,051, 757 ,678 

7,541,077,535 

As per our report of even date 

Sunir Kumar Dhungel 
Managing Partner 
S.A.R. Associates 

Chartered Accountants 

'J:~::~'~, 
!;;_;·' 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

GROUP STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 
For the Year ended Ashad 32, 2082 

Revenue From Sale of Electricity 

Plant Operating Expenses 

Gross Profit 
Other Income 

Amortization Expenses 

4.1 

4.2 

4.8 

Depreciation Expenses 4.7 

Administrative a~d Othe~~at~ng Expenses~ ·. , , . ·" ., ... 4 .3 ....... *, ...... ; .. -
Financial Costs 4.4 

Share of Profit/( Loss) of Associates accounted for 
using equity method 

Profit/(Loss) before Tax 
Income Tax Expense 
Current Tax 

Deferred Tax 

Net Profit for the Year 

Basic Earning Per Share 

Diluted Eamin Per Share 

Ni~e.kha 
Chief Financial Officer 

Rohan Sedhai 

Date: 2082.09.20 

Place: Kathmandu 

4.6 

4.6 

Director 

fi.~ . 
Dr. Subarna Das Shresdtha 

Director 

684,802,299 

(101,495, 138) 

583,307,161 
597,737 

( 151 ,084, 729) 

( 4, 142,670) 

(4,692,718) 

334,056,734 

(I 0,923 ,097) 

(2 ,712,913) 

320,420, 724 

8.57 

759, 185, 708 

(95, 147,999) 

664,037,709 
446,217 

( 151 ,084,024) 

(3 ,326,358) 

(55, 702,257) 

365,898,010 

( 11 ,888,362) 

354,009,648 

10.42 

8.57 10.42 

Dr. Mani Raj Pokharel 

Chairman 

684,802,299 

(101,495,138) 

583,307,161 
597,737 

( 151 ,084, 729) 

( 4, 142,670) 

338,749,452 421,600,266 

(I 0,923 ,097) ( 11 ,888,362) 

(2,712,913) 

325,113,441 409,711,905 

8.70 12.06 

8.70 12.06 

As per our report of even date 

Sunir Kumar Dhungel 
Managing Partner 
S.A.R. Associates 

Chartered Ac_countants 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

GROUPSTATEMENTOFCASHFLOW 
For the Year ended Ashad 32, 2082 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 
Net Profit for the year (After Tax) 

Adjustment for: 

Amortization 

Depreciation 

Depreciation of Right of Use Assets 

Provision for Tax 

Payment of Tax 

Deferred Tax 

Employee benefit adjustment 

Share of Profit/(Loss) from Associates 

Prior Period Adjustment 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities Before 
Changes in Working Capital 

Cash Flow from Changes in Working Capital 

(Increase)/ Decrease in Current Operating Assets 

lncrease/(Decrease) in Current Operating Liabilities 

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

Capitalization/Purchase of Fixed Assets 

(lncrement)/Decrease in Intangible Assets 

(lncrement)/Decrease in Assets under development 

Investment in Associates 

Other Investments 

Realization of Financial Assets 

Advance towards Investment in Equity 

Cash Flow on Investing Activities 

Cash Flow from Financial Activities 
lncrease/(Decrease) in Borrowings 

Payment of Financial Liabilities 

Dividend Paid 

Cash Flow from Financial Activities 

Total Cash Generated in the Year 

Opening Cash & Cash Equivalents 

Cash and Cash E uivalent at the end of The Year 

Nis~t~ha ~ 
Chief Financial Officer 

320,420, 724 

151 ,084, 729 

3, 170,663 

972,007 

10,923 ,097 

(10,923 ,097) 

2,712,913 

543,937 

4,692,718 

(I 04,832) 

483,492,859 

5,070, 153 

(2,808, 138) 

485, 754,874 

(7,655,993) 

1.146,222 

(393 ,44 7,500) 

33,447,500 

195,000,000 

( 171,509,771) 

( 413 ,308,680) 

(663 ,933) 

( 17,885, 137) 

(431,857,750) 

354,009,648 

151 ,084,024 

2,426,263 

900,096 

11 ,888,362 

(11 ,888,362) 

1,249, 156 

55 ,702,257 

( 15,284,257) 

550,087,187 

(8,090, 146) 

996,954 

542,993,994 

(673 , 170) 

(16.950) 

(I , 146,222) 

274,790,000 

(206,552,500) 

66,401,158 

(364, 155,944) 

( 16,259,216) 

(380,415,160) 

228,979,993 

42,572,702 

271,552,695 

Dr. Mani Raj P?kharel 

Director 

325, I 13,441 409.711 ,905 

151 ,084, 729 151 ,084,024 

3, 170,663 2,426,263 

972,007 900,096 

10,923 ,097 11 ,888,362 

( 10,923,097) (I 1,888,362) 

2,712,913 

543,937 1,249, 156 

(I 04,832) ( 15,284,257) 

483,492,859 550,087,187 

5,070, 153 (8,090, 146) 

(2,808, 138) 996,954 

485,754,874 542,993,994 

(6,509,771) (673.170) 

( 16,950) 

(1 , 146,222) 

(393 ,44 7,500) 

33,447,500 

195,000,000 274,790,000 

(206,552,500) 

(171,509,771) 66,401,158 

( 413 ,308,680) (364, 155, 944) 

(663 ,933) 

(17,885, 137) ( 16,259,216) 

(431,857,750) (380,415,160) 

(117,612,647) 228,979,993 

271 ,552,695 42,572,702 

153,940,048 271,552,695 
As per our report of even date 

~ ~ Sunir Kumar Dhungel 
Managing Partner 
S.A.R. Associates 

hartered Accountants 

Rohan Sedhai 

Director 

Date: 2082.09.20 

Place: Kathmandu 

Director 

Dr. Subarna Das Shresdtha 
Director 

"drtif dilif a> ~ltll~I ~BlT 

Mahesh Ghimire 

Director 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

GROUP STATEMENT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
For the Year ended Ashad 32, 2082 

Profit for the year 

a) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or loss 
Gains /(losses) on re-measuring financial assets designated at Fair Value 
through OCI 

320,420, 724 

360,069,960 

Figure in Nl'U 

iiii~iiifi~=ti1f~ii[~i~~~-t 
354,009,648 325, 113,441 409, 711,905 

879,780,000 360,069,960 879,780,000 

Gain/(loss) on Actuarial valuation of defined benefit liability (.)'ee note ./.26) 1,249, 156 543,937 1,249, 156 

_l_nc_o_m_e_t_a_x_r_el_a_ti~ng"'--to_a_b_o_v_e_it_em~s~~~~~~~~~~~~->-(9_0~,0_1_7~,4_90~)'--___,_(2_1_9~,9-4_5,~0-00_,_) ~~<~9~0,~1_26~,_27_7~>~~~<~2_19~,_94_5~,0_0_0~) 

Net other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to 270,052,470 661 ,084,156 270,487,620 661,084,156 
profit or loss 

b) Items that may be reclassified to Profit or Loss 

Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge 

Reclassify to Profit or Loss 

Net Other Comprehensive Income that are or may be reclassified 
to Profit or Loss 
c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as 
per equity method net of tax 

Total Com rehensive Income for the 

Nis~kha 
Chief Financial Officer 

~ 
Rohan Sedha1 

Date: 2082.09.20 

Place: Kathmandu 

Director 

Dr.~dtha 
Director 

211 ,609 411 ,225 

270,264,079 661,495,381 
590,684,803 1,015,505,029 

Dr. Mani Raj Pokharel 

~ 
Mahesh Ghimire 

270,487,620 661,084, 156 
595,601,061 1,o70, 796,061 

As per our report of even date 

Sunir Kumar Dhungel 
Managing Partner 
S.A.R. Associates 

Chartered Accountants 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
For the Year ended Ashad 32, 2082 

Prior Period Adjustment for DeEreciation 

Restated balance as on Shrawan 1, 2080 3,089,251,000 
Net Profit for the year 

Bonus Shares Issued 308,925, 100 

Dividend Paid 

Transfer to Other Reserves 
Other Reserves (CSR) 

CSR 
Other Adjustments 
Prior Period Adjustment 

Adjustments to Actuarial reserve through OCI 

Adjustment due to Associates ~egui!}: method} 

Balance as on Ashad 31, 2081 3,398, 176, I 00 

Net Profit for the year 

Bonus Shares Issued 339,817.610 

Other Comprehensive Income 

Dividend Paid 

Transfer to Other Reserves 
Other Reserves (CSR) 

CSR 

Other Adjustments 
Prior Period Adjustment 

Adjustments to Actuarial reserve through OCI 

Adjustment due to Associates (egui!}: method~ 

Balance as on Ashad 32, 2082 3,737,993,710 

Prior Period Adjustment for DeEreciation 

Restated balance as on Shrawan 1, 2080 3,089,251,000 

Net Profit for the year 

Bonus Shares Issued 308,925, 100 

Other Comprehensive Income 

Dividend Paid 

Transfer to Other Reserves 
Other Reserves (CSR) 

CSR 

Other Adjustments 

Prior Period Adjustment for tax on share premium 

Adjustments to Actuarial reserve through OCI 

Balance as on Ashad 31, 2081 3,398, 176, I 00 
Net Profit for the year 

Bonus Shares Issued 

Other Comprehensive Income 

Dividend Paid 

Transfer to Other Reserves 
Other Reserves (CSR) 

CSR 

Other Adjustments 
Prior period adjustment 

_Ad.ustments to Actuarial reserve throu h OCI 

Balance as on Ashad 32, 2082 

N;sh1l~ha 
Chief Financial Officer 

~ 
Rohan Sefiha'i) 

1,084,136,811 
354,009,648 

(308,925, I 00) 

(16,259,216) 

(4,097,119) 

4,225 ,340 

( 15,284,257) 

~649 , 115} 

1,097,156,993 

320,420,724 

(339,817.610) 

(17,885,137) 

(3 ,251 , I 34) 

3, 177,874 

( 104,832) 

(I 0,875,30 I) 

I, 177 ,304,568 

409,711 ,905 

(308,925 , I 00) 

( 16,259,216) 

(4 ,097, 119) 

4,225,340 

( 15,284,257) 

1,246,676, 121 
325, 113.441 

(339,817,610) 

(17,885,137) 

3,877,662 2,256,860 

4,097, 119 
( 4,225 ,340) 

1,249, 156 

3,749,441 3,506,016 

3,251 , 134 

(3 , 177,874) 

435 , 150 

3,877,662 2,256,860 

4,097, 119 

(4,225,340) 

1,249, 156 

3,749,441 3,506,016 

3,251 , 134 

(3,177,874) 

435 , 150 

3,822, 702 3,941, 166 

~ 
D" M~1:~~:,pr 
~ 

739,815,000 

659,835,000 

1,399,650,000 

270,052,470 

739,815,000 

659,835,000 

1,399,650,000 

270,052,470 

1,669, 702,470 

645,914 

411,225 

1,057,139 

211 ,609 

5,012,505,089 
354,009,648 

(16,259,216) 

661 ,084, 156 

(237,890) 

6,011,101,788 

320,420,724 

270,052,4 70 

( 17,885, 137) 

5,012,505,089 

409,71 1,905 

659,835,000 

(16,259,2 16) 

( 15,284 ,257) 

1,249.156 

6,051, 757 ,678 
325, I 13,441 

(339,817,610) 

270,052,4 70 

( 17,885, 137) 

435 , 150 

6,289,655,992 

As per our report of even date 

Sunir Kumar Dhungel 
Partner 

Director'<:, --/ 
o;rectoc~ 

Dr. Subarna Das Shresdtha • 

Director S.A .R.-Associates 
~ Charte.re11 At·c0untants 

Date: 2082.09.20 
Place: Kathmandu 

"drdr a11if as "lt1e1xo1 ~au 

Director Chairman 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION 

1.1 General 

Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited (SHPC) is a Public Limited Company incorporated for the development 

and operation of prospective hydropower projects in Nepal vide registration number I 331/068/069 registered 

with the Office of Company Registrar. Initially it was incorporated as a private limited company as on 

2065/05/26 and later converted into Public Limited Company as on 2068/12/03. 

The shares of the company are listed and traded on the Nepal Stock Exchange Limited (NEPSE). 

The company is currently engaged in operating a Hydropower Plant at Mai Khola in Ilam district with a 

capacity of 29 MW (Mai hydropower plant- 22MW and Mai Cascade hydropower plant- 7 MW). The 

commercial operation date of the Mai Hydro power Plant is 207 I I I I 114 and Mai Cascade Hydropower Plant 

is 2072/ I 0/29. 

The company has Swet Ganga Hydropower & Construction Limited (SGHCL), Mathillo Mailun Khola 

Jalavidyut Limited (MMKJL) and Sanima Jum Hydropower Limited (SJHL) as its associate companies. 

The associate company Swet Ganga Hydropower & Construction Limited is engaged in the operation of a 

hydropower plant at Likhu Kho la in Okhaldhunga District with a capacity of 28.1 MW (Tallo Likhu Jalavidyut 

Aayojana). The plant started its commercial operation on 17th Kartik 2079. 

Another associate company Mathillo Mailun Khola Jalavidyut Limited is engaged in the operation of a 

hydropower plant at Mailun Khola in Rasuwa District with a capacity of 14.3 MW (Mathillo Mailun Khola 

Jalavidyut Aayojana). The plant started its commercial operation on 28th Magh 2080. 

Associate company Sanima Jum Hydropower Limited is engaged in the development and construction of 

hydropower project at Jum Khola situtaed in Dolakha District with a capacity of 56 MW (Jum Khola 

Jalavidyut Aayojana). 

1.2 Financial Statements 

The Financial Statements of the group for the year ended 32 Ashad 2082 comprise the Statement of Financial 

Position, Statement of Profit or Loss, Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Cash Flows, 

Statement of Changes in Equity, Notes to the Financial Statements, and Significant Accounting Policies of the 

Group/Company. 

1.3 Principal Activities and Operations 
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1.4 Responsibility for Financial Statements 

The Board of Directors is responsible for the fair preparation and presentation of the Financial Statements of 

SHPC as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2006, in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting 

Standards (NFRS). 

1.5 Approval of Financial Statements by Directors 

The accompanied Financial Statements have been authorized by the Board of Directors vide its resolution 

dated 20 Poush 2082, and recommended for approval by the Annual General Meeting of the shareholders. 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION 
2.1 Basis of Preparation 

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for certain 

items that are measured at fair values, as explained in the accounting policies below. 

Fair Value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly 

observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, 

the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take 

those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. 

2.2 Statement of Compliance 

The Financial Statement of the group which comprises the components mentioned above has been prepared 

in accordance with the Nepal Financial Reporting Standards comprising Nepal Financial Reporting Standards 

and Nepal Accounting Standards (hereafter referred to as NFRS), laid down by the Institute of Chartered 

Accountants of Nepal and in compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2006. 

2.3 Functional and Presentation Currency 

The Financial Statements are presented in Nepalese Rupees (NPR), which is the currency of the primary 

economic environment in which SHPC operates. Financial information is presented in Nepalese Rupees and 

rounded off to the lowest cardinal number of one digit. There was no change in SHPC's presentation and 

functional currency during the year under review. 

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS 

The preparation of Financial Statements in conformity with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards requires the 

management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies 

and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income, and expenses. Actual results may differ from these 

estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates 

are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. 

as of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in a 

W;AA~i!ffl~l>~ nt effect on the Financial Statements are as follows: 

~/ 
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3.1 Going Concern 

The Board has made an assessment of SHPC's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it 

has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, the Board is not aware of 
any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon SHPC's ability to continue as a going concern 

and does not intend either to liquidate or to cease operations. Therefore, the Financial Statements are prepared 

on a going concern basis. 

3.2 Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

Where the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position 

can be derived from active markets i.e., Level 1, they are derived from observable market data. However, if 

this is not available, Level 2 and Level 3. Fair value measurement techniques have been used as per NFRS. If 

this cannot be estimated, judgment is required to establish fair values. 

3.3 Impairment of Financial Assets 

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a 

group of financial assets is impaired. An impainnent exists if one or more events that have occurred since the 

initial recognition of the asset (an incurred 'loss event'), have an impact on the estimated future cash flows of 

the financial asset or the group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. 

3.4 Impairment of non-financial assets 

Non-financial assets subject to impairment testing include intangible assets and property, plant and equipment. 

The corporation tests material intangible assets under construction at least annually for impairment. Assets 

subject to depreciation and amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in 

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment test is performed by 

comparing the carrying amount of the asset or cash generating unit (CGU) to its recoverable amount. The 

recoverable amount is calculated as the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value in use, which is the 

present value of the future cash flows from an asset or CGU. 

3.5 Useful Life of the Properfy, Plant and Equipment 

SHPC reviews the residual values, useful life and method of depreciation of property, plant and equipment at 

each reporting date. Such life is dependent upon an assessment of both the technical life of the assets and also 

their likely economic life, based on various internal and external factors including relative efficiency and 

operating costs. Accordingly, depreciable lives, residual values and methods are reviewed annually using the 

best information available to the Management. 

3.6 Taxation 

The SHPC is subject to income tax and judgment is required to determine the total provision for current, 

deferred and other taxes due to the uncertainties that exist with respect to the interpretation of the applicability 

of tax laws, at the time of preparation of these financial statements. 

Uncertainties also exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations and the amount and timing 

of future taxable income. Given the wide range of business relationships and the long-term nature and 

complexity of existing contractual agreements, differences arising between the actual results and the 

assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to tax income 

and expe s iliat were in~/ tax amou in ~h~~,,i?
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3. 7 Provisions for Liabilities and Contingencies 

• Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) because of 

a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to 
settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 

• When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance 

contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually 

certain. 

• The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any 

reimbursement. 

• If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate 

that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in 

the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost. 

• A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company 

from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. The 

provision is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract 

and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before a provision is established, the Company 

recognizes any impairment loss on the assets associated with that contract. 

• A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be 

confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control 

of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of 

resources will be required to settle the obligation. Contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases 

where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably. The Company 

does not recognize contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements. 

• A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed 

only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the 

control of the entity. 

• Commitments include the amount of purchase order (net of advances) issued to parties for the completion 

of assets. 

• Provisions, contingent 

period. 

~&ti ~-
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year ended Ashad 32, 2082 

Figure in NPR 
mi*1!il'f:efrt1~tl!~ll[lim1el»lf:t::,tr,Q':t;· !''' 
·~!li'jlll[8~!l~\z11~:i'.~~¥fll!~Aiitl!J;i;c 

note 516,492,015 565 ,906,283 

___ C_a_sc_ad_e_H_,,y_d_ro_,_p_ow_e_r..._p_la_nt-'(_7M_W~)~(S_e_e_na_t_e _4._J._2_b_el_01~v ) ________ 16_8~,3_1_0,'-2_84 ___ 19_3-',2_7-'9,_42_5_ 168,310,284 193,279,425 
___________________________ 68_4~,8_0_2,'-2_99 ___ 75_9-"-,1_8-'5,_70_8_ 684,802,299 759,185,708 

(0) 

Total 

Shrawan 83,629,845 83,629,845 84,906,260 

Bhadra 81 ,016,413 81 ,016,413 83 , 163, 162 83, 163 , 162 

Ash win 32,974,232 32,974,232 80,064,979 80,064,979 

Kartik 26, 111 ,685 26, 111 ,685 57,036,331 57,036,331 

Mansir 38,611,425 38,611 ,425 31,713,795 31 ,713,795 

Poush 44,298, 151 44,298, 151 39, 193,030 1,216,510 37,976,520 

Magh 35,666,328 35,666,328 29,521 , 129 3,855,094 25,666,035 

Falgun 28,058,090 1,796,308 26,261 ,783 23,080,436 7,803,424 15 ,277,012 

Chaitra 24,375 ,959 8,474,378 15,901 ,581 30,410,053 1,335,252 29,074,800 

Baisakh 26,290,367 26,290,367 17,415 ,814 3,623,750 13 ,792,064 

Jestha 39,010,327 39,010,327 32,486,562 4,677, 102 27,809,459 

Asadh 66,719,877 66,719,877 79,425 ,865 79,425,865 

Total 526,762,700 10,270,686 516,492,015 588,417,416 22,511 , 132 565,906,283 

Month 
Invoiced as per Short supply of 

Total 
Invoiced as per Short supply of 

Total PPA energy Charges PPA energy Charges 

Shrawan 27,627,909 27,627,909 28,025,751 28,025,751 

Bhadra 26,764,537 26,764,537 27,299,828 27,299,828 

Ash win 9,208,626 9,208,626 26,419, 188 26,419, 188 

Kartik 8,563,532 8,563 ,532 19,056,553 19,056,553 

Mansir 12,771,269 12,771 ,269 10,540,203 10,540,203 

Poush 14,778,553 14,778,553 13,029,845 13,029,845 

Magh 11,922,465 11 ,922,465 9,719,294 9,719,294 

Falgun 9,034,219 9,034,219 7,549,246 7,549,246 

Chaitra 7,812,016 7,812,016 9,764,006 9,764,006 

Baisakh 8,627,434 8,627,434 5,698,242 5,698,242 

Jestha 12,658,529 12,658,529 10,7 14, 196 10,714, 196 

Asadh 18,541 , 194 18,541 , 194 25,463 ,074 25 ,463,074 

Total 168,310,284 168,310,284 193,279,425 193,279,425 

~~/ 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Year ended Ashad 32, 2082 

Generation Royalty 
Plant Insurance 
Personnel expenses (See note 4. 2. I) 

Business promotion Expenses 
Communication Expenses 
Computer Expenses 
Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 
Donation 
Compensation 
Consultancy Fee 
Custom Duty & Charges 
Staff Training and Seminar Expenses 
Electricity Expenses 
Fuel, Lubricants & chemical cost during Repair 
Fuel & Lubricant Expenses 
Government Fee/Land Lease/ Renew 
Hospitality Expenses 
Houskeeping Expenses 
Insurance & Taxes 
Kitchen Goods 
Lab Test Expenses 
Medicine Expenses 
Miscellaneous Expenses 
Plantation 
Porter/Helper/Labour Charge 
Printing & Stationery Expenses 
Repair & Maintenance -Headworks/Civil/Canal 
Repair & Maintenance -HM 
Repair & Maintenance EM 
Repair & Maintenance Transmission Line 
Repair & Maintenance Consumable Goods 
Repair & Maintenance Other 
Repair & Maintenance Office Building 
Repair & Maintenance Vehicles 
Safety Items 
Security Expenses 
Site Office Consumable Goods 
Staff Fooding Expenses 
Staff Insurance 
Staff Welfare Expenses 
Transportation Expenses 
Travelling Expenses 
Vehicle Renew and Taxes 

4.2.l Personnel expenses 

Salary & allowance 
Social Security Fund 
Festival Allowance 
Over Time Allowance 
Leave Allowance 

Total 

Leave Allowance Expenses-Provision 
Total 

"drtir a11\f a> ~itJIXUI ~au 

13,901 ,460 15,532,505 
14,422,671 15,402,704 
35,466,344 32,811 ,356 

150,600 151 ,600 

193,506 213,428 
46,895 32,225 

3, 177,874 4,225,340 
41,500 148,075 

3,400 13,200 

6,380,556 
76,502 

484,463 

349,030 

1,093,378 

26,569 

345,904 

95,889 

191 ,535 
44,465 

11 ,501 

78,738 

74,024 

304,392 

48,967 

1,754,017 

3,082,493 

6,789,788 

2,056,539 

204,467 

117,120 

112,911 

1,009,643 

281 ,005 

3,573,848 

547,222 

2,021,236 

282,155 

919,636 

262,080 

1,276,858 

193,958 

IO 1,495, 138 

5,344,700 

150,000 

248,934 

130,947 

1,019, 141 

3,852 

358,901 

120,302 

229,051 

29,795 

15, 142 

8,977 

42,266 

57,586 

173,328 

23,350 

2,082,215 
70,670 

5,697,221 

361 ,341 

325, 198 

186,868 

549,071 

1,260,572 

128,899 

3,002,704 

355,452 

1,733,571 

258,698 

952,717 

267, 164 

1,217,141 

211 ,792 

95,147,999 

25,059,478 

2,408,362 

1,725 ,833 

448,6 10 

2,458,923 

710, 150 

32,811,356 

13,901 ,460 
14,422,671 
35,466,344 

150,600 

193,506 

46,895 
3, 177,874 

41,500 
3,400 

6,380,556 
76,502 

484,463 

349,030 

1,093,378 

26,569 

345,904 

95,889 

191,535 

44,465 

11 ,501 

78, 738 

74,024 

304,392 

48,967 

1,754,017 

3,082,493 

6,789,788 

2,056,539 

204,467 

117, 120 

112,911 

1,009,643 

281,005 

3,573,848 

547,222 

2,021,236 

282, 155 

919,636 
262,080 

1,276,858 

193,958 

101,495,138 

27,460,436 

2,607,120 

1,643,611 

518,701 

2,544,583 

691 ,893 

35,466,3 4 

Figure in NPR 

15,532,505 
15,402,704 

32,811,356 
151 ,600 
213,428 

32,225 

4,225,340 
148,075 

13,200 

5,344,700 

150,000 

248,934 

130,947 

1,019, 141 

3,852 

358,901 

120,302 

229,051 

29,795 

15, 142 

8,977 

42,266 

57,586 

173,328 

23,350 

2,082,215 

70,670 

5,697,221 

361 ,341 

325, 198 

186,868 

549,071 

1,260,572 

128,899 

3,002,704 

355,452 

1,733,571 

258,698 

952,717 

267, 164 

1,217, 141 

211,792 

95,147,999 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
\'ear ended As had 32, 2082 

Group ,.· . s .· 

Personnel expenses (See note 4.3. I below) 11 ,229,959 

Bank commission and charges 25,069 
Capacity Royalty 2,900,000 

Actuarial Fee 

AGM Expenses 
Advertising and Publicity 
Audit Expenses 
Audit Fee 
Books/Newspaper/Magazine 
Business Promotion Expenses 

Communication Expenses 

Communication Expenses (BOD) 

Computer & Software Maintenance Expenses 

Consultancy Fee 

Donation 

Educational Tour/ Training & Seminar 

Electricity/Water/Cleaning 

Fuel & Lubricants 
PES Expenses (Payment for Environmental Service) 

Hospitality Expenses 

Insurance & Taxes 

Leasehold property maintenance 

Meeting Expenses 

Meeting Fee 

Meeting Fee (BOD) 

Membership Fees & Renewal 

Miscellaneous Expenses 

Occupational Health & Safety Expenses 

Office consumable goods 

Office Rent 

Porter And Helper 

Printing & Stationery 

Repair & maintenance Others 

Repair & Maintenance Vehicle 

Staff Fooding Expenses 

Staff Insurance 

Regulation Fee and Charges 

Staff Refreshment/Picnic/Sports 

Transportation & Fares 
Vehicle Renewal and Taxes 

Impainnent of Receivables 

Fines & Penalties 

Credit rating Fee 

Website Maintenance Expenses 

Total 

9,048 

907,208 
361 ,386 

30,241 

565,000 

460,992 

69,250 

168,000 

62,433 

776,090 

65,000 

55,286 

134,376 

477,084 

163,331 

47,525 

62,358 

372,595 

370,355 

72,000 

694,000 

25,000 

15,640 

3,770 

70,677 

167,938 

39,394 

114,964 

8,590 

125,226 

278,245 

42,069 

2, 121 ,943 

245, 188 

27,564 

24,461 

7,656 

90,400 

100, 157 

23,587,470 

11 ,756,363 

4,349 
2,900,000 

9,048 

636,623 
134,933 
21 ,960 

242,950 
10,900 

444,616 

80,518 

168,000 

69,618 

39,550 

70,000 

76,991 

375,218 

405,083 

40,972 

92,215 

27,245 

25,663 

23,590 

60,000 

592,000 

26,000 

22,303 

3,438 

12,000 

68,172 

181 ,881 

214,840 

39,966 

1,932,552 

182,013 

25,460 

57,035 

596,524 

38,820 

136,278 

86,822 

21,932,510 

11 ,229,959 
25 ,069 

2,900,000 
9,048 

907,208 
361 ,386 

30,241 
565,000 

460,992 

69,250 

168,000 

62,433 

776,090 

65,000 

55,286 

134,376 

477,084 

163,331 

47,525 

62,358 

372,595 

370,355 

72,000 

694,000 

25 ,000 

15,640 

3,770 

70,677 

167,938 

39,394 

114,964 

8,590 

125,226 

278,245 

42,069 

2, 121 ,943 

245,188 

27,564 

24,461 

7,656 

90,400 

100, 157 

23,587,470 

Figure in NI'!? 

11 ,756,363 
4,349 

2,900,000 
9,048 

636,623 

134,933 
21,960 

242,950 

10,900 
444,616 

80,518 

168,000 

69,618 

39,550 

70,000 

76,991 

375,218 

405,083 

40,972 

92,215 

27,245 

25,663 

23,590 

60,000 

592,000 

26,000 

22,303 

3,438 

12,000 

68.172 

181 ,881 

214,840 

39,966 

1,932,552 

182,013 

25 ,460 

57,035 

596,524 

38,820 

136,278 

86,822 

21,932,510 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
\'ear ended As had 32, 2082 

Figure in NI'!? 

.,,.,..,....,,...-..,.....,,.,-.,,..,,,,..,,.,-==-====~'"""='.,,.,,,,...==,,.,..,..,.,=--=-",.....,..,...,._..:;;:::::::;::;;::;::;;:;;:::;:::::=::::;;:::;:;:=::;::::::; 
tt.3J4 >>,r· '?n~;'r:i:;;;<:;:1i',iJli'~iliin~J:1~e~ii!~$;1,: <'" 1\'::vr~~P8'i~:.:'82 ": ": ."FY:~Q~.0-~'1 · .· . 1,,:~'t'.2fl~:t(8~;;~·;;r ~.·· ,, ,',.1'7~%~0~:0~.s,.,. 

Salary & allowance 9,088,920 9,353,920 9,088,920 9,353,920 

Social Security Fund 1.67% 900,659 935,760 900,659 935,760 

Festival Allowance 582,500 649,833 582,500 649,833 

Leave Allowance 215,959 155,500 215,959 155,500 

Leave Allowance Expenses-Provision 441 ,921 661 ,349 441,921 661 ,349 

Total 11,229,959 11,756,363 11,229,959 11,756,363 

4.4 Financial Costs 

Interest on Bank Loan (OD) 
Interest on Tem1 Loan (MHP) 
Interest on Term Loan (MCHP) 
Interest expenses relating to Lease (See Notes 4. 9) 

Bank Commission 
Total 

.FY' 203:1~82 •: P FM~OSO~Sl\'c ~!!l~i\ii'lt~·· · ..•• ~ ___ ·3:· __ 216 ...... · ·~ ___ t'.i-___ 8!_:i_v:_"'--'----'-:\ ___ i\1i~i'~'-"L '~l~ ___ os __ Q __ F8_._l-·-'· 

42, 115,774 

24,752,085 

1,273,935 

865 ,794 

69,007,588 

619 619 

70,347,728 

36,908,799 

432,343 

1,485,757 

109,175,246 

42, 115,774 

24,752,085 

1,273,935 

865,794 

69,007,588 

70,347,728 

36,908,799 

432,343 

1,485,757 

109, 175,246 

_4_.s_F_i_na_n_c_ia_l _In_c_om_e ---'--------------'··1i""'i;,p-'-'¥ .... ]2""'/f)'""'g;;;;;.1r-"":.8..._~:_:tn~'::'_F'_xr ..... ·~ ..... ·~ .... :;z .... Jl ..... so .... ;-'-~t"""'1 : .... r· .. · !'~\\E;~i2:Q$'i~~~l\\ji[W\t ·;p~.§H!1rl!li1~.080481·········· 
Income From Interest on Call deposit 
Income From Interest on Term deposit 

Total 

5, 135,233 

4,445,033 

9,580,266 

3,685, 118 

47,553 ,447 

51,238,565 

5, 135,233 

4,445 ,033 

9,580,266 

3,685, 118 

47,553,447 

51,238,565 

_4_.6 __ In_c_o_m_e_ta_x_e_x...._p_en_s_e ____________ :::_F_V~2~0""""8t""""•··:,.'"'"$_2:·'"'": _ _.·s~F~V ..... 2...,Ji._8o~:~s_J ""'--. ·-1iri l11~12'68!J'S8!';7hf' .. ··· w.f>Y/'fy 2()80;;.81 
Current Tax Expenses 

Current Tax on profits for the year 
Adjustments for under provision in prior periods 

Deferred Tax lncome/(Expense) 
Total 

4.6.1 Deferred Tax lncome/(Expense) 

FY 2081/82 

Particulars 

Property Plant & Equipment 
Intangible Assets 
Provision for Leave 
Right of use Assets 
Lease Liabilities 
Investment 

FY 2080/81 

Particulars 

Investment 

-adf a1rtf a> ~1e1'l01 ~au 

10,923 ,097 

2,712,913 
13,636,011 

Book Car:rying 
amount 

13,043 ,872 

1,847,407,305 

3,295,449 

10,567,968 

14,683 ,447 

2,759,469,960 

Book Carrying 
amount 

2,399,400,000 

11,888,362 

11,888,362 

Tax Base 

12,597,384 

1,826,334,362 

533,200,000 

Tax Base 

533,200,000 

10,923 ,097 11 ,888,362 

2,712,913 
13,636,011 11,888,362 

Temporary 
Deferred Tax 

Rate Assets/ 
difference 

(Liabilities) 

(446,489) 20.00% (89,298) 

(21,072, 943) 20.00% (4,214,589) 

3,295 ,449 20.00% 659,090 

(10,567,968) 20.00% (2, 113,594) 

14,683,447 2000% 2,936,689 

(2,226,269,960) 2500% (556,567,490) 

Temporary 
Deferred Tax 

Rate Assets/ 
difference 

(Liabilities) 

25% ( 466,550,000) 

ff;!· 
iu-, '··' . J 
.~, ~ 
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~ Sanima Mai Bydropower Limited 

Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at Ashad 32, 2082 

Land Lease for Sanima Mai Project 
Land Lease for Sanima Mai Cascade Project 

Land Lease for Sanima Mai Project 
Land Lease for Sanima Mai Cascade Project 

Land Lease for Sanima Mai Project 
Land Lease for Sanima Mai Cascade Project 
Land Lease for Transmission Line 

Land Lease for Sanima Mai Project 
Land Lease for Sanima Mai Cascade Project 
Land Lease for Transmission Line 
Head Office Building 

Land Lease for Sanima Mai Project 
Land Lease for Sanima Mai Cascade Project 

262,694 

578,644 

656, 165 

1,445 ,357 

9,583,430 

652,717 

1,437,763 

248,558 

216,526 

18,764 

41,332 

50,853 

112,015 

862,509 

3,239,230 

656,917 

1,447,013 

2080181 
244,838 

50,471 

196,842 

243,930 

537,313 

50, 101 

110,359 

I, I 05,652 

3,239,230 

656,917 

1,447,013 

9,340,286.82 



~ Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 

Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at Ashad 32, 2082 

Figure in NPR 

4.10 Investments in Associates (See Notes 5. 7) ··.·. '.l<i, ~\ .. '..~iiii[~~p,g;fi~:.:'.x~t~1{),<qW~ 1?'."' i1;~;'fiJ1,~.~~;i:iiri~~1J;Qq'mJt•·dM:~~i; .. :;;.,r:(~';:.· 

Listed Associates 
Swet Ganga Hydropower & Construction Ltd. 

Mathillo Mailun Khola Jalavidhyut Ltd. 

Unlisted Associates 

Sanima Jum Hydropower Ltd. 

Total 

Swet Ganga Hydropower & Construction Ltd. (4,500,000 
shares of Rs. 100 each at cost and MY: Rs. 396.82 each) 

Mathillo Mailun Khola Jalavidhyut Ltd. (2,375,000 shares of 
Rs. I 00 each at cost and MY : Rs 592.1) 

Sanima Jum Hydropower Ltd . (6,000,000 shares of Rs. 100 
each at cost ) 

Total 

Swet Ganga Hydropower & Construction Ltd. 

Mathillo Mailun Khola Jalavidhyut Ltd. 

Sanima .f um Hydropower Ltd. 

Total 

Listed Other Investment 

Sanima Middle Tamor Hydropower Ltd. (5 ,332,000 shares at 
MY : Rs 517.53 per share) 

Unlisted Other Investment 

Sanima Jum Hydropower Ltd. 

Bavari Construction Pvt. Ltd. 

Total 

325,626,671 

212,507,443 

585,547,486 

I, 123,681,600 

Cost 

324,994,571 

214,043,439 

539,038,0 I 0 

Fair Value 

450,000,000 I, 785,690,000 

237,500,000 1,406,237,500 

600,000,000 600,000,000 

1,287 ,500,000 3, 791,92 7 ,500 

Equity 
325,626,671 

212,507,443 

585,547,486 

I, 123,681,600 

450,000,000 

237,500,000 

600,000,000 

1,287 ,500,000 

Cost 

450,000,000 

237,500,000 

450,000,000 

237,500,000 

687 ,500,000 

Fair Value 

1,656,000,000 

1,327' 150,000 

687 ,500,000 2,983, 150,000 

Equity 
324,994,571 

214,043 ,439 

539,038,010 

2,759,469,960 2,399,400,000 2,759,469,960 2,399,400,000 

20,000,000 

33,447,500 

20,000,000 

2,779,469,960 2,452,847,500 

20,000,000 

2, 779,469,960 

33,447,500 

20,000,000 

2,452,847,500 

Sanima Jum Hydropower Ltd. 206,552,500 206,552,500 

Total 206,552,500 206,552,500 

4.13 Investment in Term Deposits (See Note 5.6.3.b) 

Commercial Banks Fixed Deposits 195,000,000 195,000,000 

Total 195,000,000 195,000,000 
4.14 Other Financial Assets 

1·;; Qij~~e'li1t!!ll6'~rilll!ff'l;rre(~'f!l!;.\!~·$~~~~;;{}\.i'T··' F!ilUS·i ~~~ . FYZ08Q .. gj ·. ;i;j)'fli2qji~82 ,• ;cj>~;ffQ'S018t 
~ ................................................ ----....""""-" .......... """"----......... "'---'~~~-------......... --~------~~-"-----~~ ......... ~~ 

Receivables 

Staff Advances 
Trade Debtors -NEA (See note 5.29) 

Restricted Bank Balance - Capex Reserve (See note 5.21.1) 

Restricted Bank Balance - O&M Reserve (See note 5.21.2) 

Total 

drdr a1fifas ~1a1~1 ~au 

1,965,200 

422,938,566 

71 ,602,621 

26, 150,000 

522,656,387 

244,448 

1,891 , 100 

429,418, 749 

70,615,257 

24,208,000 

526,3 77 ,554 

1,965,200 

422,938,566 

71 ,602,621 

26, 150,000 

522,656,387 

244,448 

1,891 , 100 

429,418. 749 

70,615.257 

24,208,000 

526,377,554 



& Sanima Mai Hydropower limited 

Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at Ashad 32, 2082 

Figure in NPR 

4.15 Other Assets YQr94n " i~9:mil,Py;" · · ............... .....,,.., .................. __ ........ .......,..,,.,,,..,,.....,,.,.,.,,,..... ......... ,....,.....,.....,. .......................... .._.. .................. ,........,..:::;;::::;;;::;:::::;:;;:;;:;:;::;:;:;;:;:::;:::;;::;;:;;:;:::;:;:::;::;:;:;;::~ 
~-=....-.. ........ ....-..--. ............................................................................................................................................. ..._---' _______ .........._ ....................................... '-'--'-............. 

Advance to Other 
Business Advance To Staff 
LC Deposit (Margin) 
Miscellaneous Deposit 
Prepaid Insurance 
Prepaid Expenses 

Bearing /Transformer Oil 
Gabion Box Stock 
Hydro-Mechanical Stock 

Other Materials 

Total 

Spare Parts of Electromechanical Equipment 
Total 

4.17 Cash and short-term deposits 

423,977 

272,003 

11 ,442, 187 

2, 107,198 

14,245,365 

1, 181 ,954 

791 ,277 

1,021 ,905 

10,501 

21 ,068,507 

24,074,144 

1,816, 188 

811 ,273 

287,003 

11 ,216,958 

2,075,870 

16,207,293 

1, 181 ,954 

1,213 ,474 

1,021 ,905 

19,548, 115 

22,965,449 

423,977 1,816, 188 

811 ,273 

272,003 287,003 

11 ,442, 187 11 ,216,958 

2, 107, 198 2,075,870 

14,245,365 16,207,293 

1, 181 ,954 1, 181 ,954 

791 ,277 1,213 ,474 

1,021 ,905 1,021 ,905 

10,501 

21 ,068,507 19,548, 115 

24,074,144 22,965,449 

Cash and short term deposits includes cash and bank balance and other short term deposits of financial assets having maturity of 3 months or 
less. 

2BBFYi,2Q$t~Z 1ii!I;: .~ .. ,F~.:~9,a:Q~~1t;~; -'r1i~,,Ji~'il~il~;·+'.m·\:,:~iE~i2()8Q!$tt•··· · · .. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~--~-'""-'""'-'--"-"'~~==~-="""'-'~~ 

Cash Balance 
Bank Balance 

30,000 340 30,000 340 

153,910,047 271 ,552,355 153,910,047 271 ,552,355 
~-~~~~~-~~~---~-~~-------------~ 

___________ T_ot_al __________ l_53....:.,9_4_0-'--,0_47 __ 2_71....:.,5_5_2.:...,6_95_ 153,940,047 271,552,695 

4.18 Curren·t Tax Assets I (Liabilities) 

Income Tax Liabilities 
Advance Tax 

Net Tax Assets/(Liability) 

(I 0,923 ,097) ( 11 ,888,362) 

13,251 ,583 14, 712,600 

(I 0,923 ,097) 

13 ,251 ,583 

2,328,486 

( 11 ,888,362) 

14,712,600 

2,824,238 



~ Sanima Mai Hydropower limited 

Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL ST A TEMENTS 
As at Ashad 32, 2082 

Figure in NPR 

·· · · 'Fv2081.r.s~s1r;f?v . ioso.J~~>:c >•F,.\l;:2~~-l·tSa2~;;:,;/1>t:Yi~i~l"81 
Consortium Term Loan (Mai Hydropower Project) 339,321 ,378 297, 128,681 339,321 ,378 297, 128,681 
Consortium Term Loan (Mai Cascade Hydropower Project) 130, 128,000 116, 180,000 130, 128,000 116, 180,000 --------------------------------Tot a I 469,449,378 413,308,681 469,449,378 413,308,681 --------------------------------

_4_.1_9_.2_N_o_n_-C_u_r_r_en_t_B_o~r~ro_w .... i_ng~s ___________ [~11'J\~.;~_H_i:Z~~8_)_!8_'.'2~j~,: _F_Y_. _20~8-bl_l8_.i_:!ji1 :\,;;t::y'.ZO~N~2~:;;;;; tV\l~\Y$0~1 
Consortium Term Loan (Mai Hydropower Project) 339,321 ,3 77 339,321,3 77 

____ C_o_n_w_rt_iu_m_T_e~ __ Lo_a_n_(_M_a_iC_a_~_a_de_Hy_d_m_p_o_w_cr_P_ro~je_c_0 __ 10_7 __ , 7_4_~ .... o_oo __ 2_3_~_8_75_,_oo_o_ 10~74~000 23~875~00 

____________ T_o_b_l _________ l_07~,_74_7~~-0_0_5_7_7=,1~96~,-37_7_ 10~74~000 57~19~377 

4.20 Other Financial Liabilities 

_4_.2_0._1_c_u_rr_e_nt_O_··· _th_e_r_F~in ...... a_nc_ia_l_L_ia_b_il~it_ie_s ______ -=&=·111=il=}i:'~=30=.~~-1~-1.=li=i·l~t=~\{~=:·~"2=:'0·=·]=:1·:s""~O""'···~~=· ~=l!llil ~1111111!81~ii'1Ii!i.l~!l~'~lll!ll·1~·· 
Audit Fee Payable 565,000 242,950 565,000 242,950 
Cash Dividend Payable 65 ,142 271 ,706 65,142 271 ,706 
Lease Liabilities (See Notes 4.9) 

Leave Allowance Payable 

Overtime Allowance Payable 
Office Rent Payable 
Retention Money Payable 
Royalty Payable 

Staff Deposit A/C 

Payable to Others 
Actuary Fee payable 

Total 

455,230 

2, 108, 139 

6,250 

847,870 

8,458,591 

1,000,595 

9,048 

13,515,865 

1,893,502 

55,055 

673,369 

8,682,887 

505,832 

1,881 ,584 

9,048 

14,215,934 

455,230 

2, 108, 139 1,893,502 

55,055 

6,250 
847,870 673,369 

8,458,591 8,682,887 

505,832 

1,000,595 1,881 ,584 

9,048 9,048 

13,515,865 14,215,934 

·· ,.:~«1~1r?.~\~fi1~4f:t~~itmJJ:ar4~~~~11,~,ti:i ~~·~·b'iii\Jes~!' 11> ·f'+L . •. ···::"' · '~v?~vsJ~~~i 1 11'iilI·\i:)2o~~4~l:I·. 8l:~r~q~~~~~ ~;::t;~·:F:Mt~iftn!8'1:, 
____ L_e_as_e_L_ia_b_il_ity'"---(S_ee_N_o_t_es_· 4_. 9_~ ___________ 1_4.;._,2_2 __ 8,'-2_18 ____ 5 ,'-3_08~,_72_0_ 14,228,218 5,308, 720 

____________ T_o_ta_l __________ 1_4_,2_2_8,_2_18 ___ 5,_3_08_,_72_0_ 14,228,218 5,308, 720 

>1f:~;~1~i.:;,Q~ft~~Y!li~ii§!~W~fi~~/i91~/£;!~~J.•.i;;:··:., ~ ,<:;;31,;·"····. "'J;~;. "<>t ·:+';:,::;;£,;;fj~fti~l~~~~i,1·:;.Ji::Y·····~o~«i~,,11~~ ·:~?j:~~il~li~~~;:;~·su..~~?ii~P~.$:1:+ 
Employees Leave Fund 3,295,449 2,956,218 3,295,449 2,956,218 

____________ T_o_ta_l __________ 3....;..,2_9_5~,4_4_9 __ 2,~9_56--',-21_8_ 3,295,449 2,956,218 

4.22 Other Liabilities 

Provisions Staff Bonus 
Withholding Tax Payable 
CIT Deduction Payable 

Social Security Fund Payable 
Staff Payable 

Total 

"drSr a1rf as ~1e1<1to1 ~B1T 

6,913,254 
393,637 

8,604,087 

322,828 
424,249 

406,968 

25,794 

9,783,926 

6,913,254 

393,637 

29,735 

8,604,087 

322,828 
424,249 

406,968 

25,794 

9,783,926 



~ Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 

Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at Ashad 32, 2082 

Authorised Share Capital 
3, 7 50,000,000 3,500,000,000 

(37,500,000 Equity Shares at NPR 100 each) 

Issued Share Capital 
3,737,993,710 3,398, 176, I 00 

(37,379,937.1 Equity Shares at NPR I 00 each) 

Paid up Share Capital 
3,737,993,710 3,398, 176, I 00 

(37,379,937.1 Equity Shares at NPR 100 each) 

Ordinary Shares as at I st Shrawan 3,398, I 76, I 00 3,089,251,000 

Add: Bonus Shares Issued 339,817,610 308, 925, 100 

Shares as at 31st Ashad 3,737,993,710 3,398, 176, I 00 

Ordinary Shares as at I st Shrawan 33,981,761 30,892,510 

Add: Bonus Shares Issued 3,398, 176 3,089,251 

Ordinary Shares as at 31st A shad 37,379,937 33,981,761 

Retained Earnings (Opening) I ,097, 156,993 1,084, 136,811 

Profit for the year 320,420, 724 354,009,648 

Issuance of Bonus Share(-) (339,817,610) (308,925, I 00) 

Cash Dividend(-) ( 17,885, 137) ( 16,259,216) 

Provision for CSR (3,251,134) (4,097,119) 

CSR Expenses 3, 177,874 4,225,340 

Prior Period Adjustment ( 104,832) ( 15,284,257) 

Adjustments due to Associates (10,875,301) (649, 115) 

Total 1,048,821 ,575 1,097, 156,993 

Actuarial reserve 3,941,166 3,506,016 

Corporate Social Responsibility Reserve 3,822,702 3, 749,441 

Fair Value Reserve 1,669, 702,4 70 1,399,650,000 

Adjustments due to Associates 1,268,748 1,057, 139 

Total 1,678, 735,085 1 ,407 ,962,596 

3, 750,000,000 

3,737,993,710 

3,737,993,710 

3,398, 176, I 00 

339,817,610 

3,737,993,710 

ti1~:;)as1~sz1; ··· 
33,981,761 

3,398, 176 

37,379,937 

1,246,676, 121 

325, 113,441 

(339,817,610) 

(17,885, 137) 

(3,251, 134) 

3, 177,874 

( 104,832) 

1,213,908,722 

3,941 , 166 

3,822,702 

1,669, 702,4 70 

1 ,677 ,466,338 

3,500,000,000 

3,398, 176, I 00 

3,398, 176, I 00 

3,089,251 ,000 

308,925, I 00 

3,398, 176, 100 

;,?•J.li~l~(!~J)±S1 

30,892,510 

3,089,251 

33,981,761 

I, 177,304,568 

409,711 ,905 

(308,925, I 00) 

(16,259,216) 

( 4,097, 119) 

4,225,340 

( 15,284,257) 

1,246,676,121 

3,506,016 

3,749,441 

1,399,650,000 

1,406,905,457 
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4.26. Employee Benefits: 

Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at Ashad 32, 2082 

The Nepal Accounting Standard 19 on "Employee Benefits" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal has been adopted 
by the Company as under: 

Dfi dB fl e me ene at p ans m respect o fL eave E h . l ncas ment - as per actuana va uat1on 

1 (Income)/ Expenses Recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss 
Interest Cost 

Current Service Cost 

Total 

2 (lncome)/Expenses Recognized in Other Comprehensive Income 
Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss 

Return on Plan Assets (Greater)/Lesser than discount rate 

Expenses recognized in Other Comprehensive Income 

3 Change in Present Value Obligations 
PY of Obligation at beginning of the year 

Interest Cost 

Current Service Cost 

Acquisitions (credit)/ cost 

Benefit paid 

Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss 

Liability at the end of the year 

4 Change in Fair Value of Plan Assets 
Fair Value of Plan Assets at Beginning of the Year 

Acquisition Adjustment 

Interest Income on Plan Assets 

Fair Value of Plan Assets at End of the Year 

5 Amount Recognized in Statement of Financial Position 
Present Value of Obligations at Year End 

Fair Value of Plan Assets at Year End 

Funded Status 

Unrecognised Actuarial (Gain)/Loss at Year End 

Unrecognised Past Service Cost 

Net Asset/ Liabilit Reco nised in Statement of Financial Position 

6 Actuarial Assumptions 
Discount rate 

Salary escalation rate 

Retirement age 

Remaining Working Life 

Mortality 

"drdr a 1 l'if a> 'ti itJFlOI ~au 

. NPR 1gure m 

2081-82 2080-81 

Leave Encashment Leave Encashment 
(Non-Funded) (Non-Funded) 

282,962 298,229 

886,360 1,084,267 

1,169,322 1,382,496 

(543 ,937) (I ,249, 156) 

- -
(543,937) (1,249, 156) 

2,956,218 3,093.241 

282,962 298,229 

886,360 1,084,267 

-
(286, 154) (270,363) 

(543 ,937) (1 ,249,156) 

3,295,449 2 956,218 

- -
- -
- -
- -

2081-82 2080-81 

Leave Encashment Leave Encashment 
(Non-Funded) (Non-Funded) 

3,295 ,449 2,956,218 

3,295,449 2 956 218 

3 295,449 2,956,218 

10% 10% 

10% 12% 

58 58 

8.56 8.88 

Nepali Assured Lives Nepali Assured Lives 
Mortality (2009) Mortality (2009) 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at Ashad 32, 2082 

4.27: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Relationship 
Company With Common Directors 

Related Parties 
Sanima Jum Hydropower Ltd. 

Akama Hotel Ltd. 

Bavari Construction Pvt. Ltd. 

Associates Swet Ganga Hydropower and Construction Limited 

Mathilo Mailun Khola Jalvidyut Company Limited 

Sanima Jum Hydropower Ltd. 

Transactions with Key Managerial Personnel (KMPs) 

According to Nepal Financial Reporting Standard (NFRS) - NAS 24 (Related Party Disclosures) Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) 
are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity. Such KMPs include 
the Board of Directors of the company (including both Executive and Non Executive Directors) and key employees who are holding 

directorship in Subsidiary companies of the SHPC. 

KMPs of the SHPC includes members of Board of Directors and General Manager namely: 

Mr. Khem Raj Lamichhane Chairman 

Dr. Mani Raj Pokharel 

Ms. Usha Khatiwada 

Mr. Mahesh Ghimire 

Mr. Bharat Kumar Pokhrel 

Dr. Subarna Das Shrestha 

Mr. Roshan Sedhai 

Mr. Grishma Ojha 

The following provides expenses incurred for KMPs of SHPC: 

Nature of Expenses 

Directors' fees 

Communication Expenses 

Transactions with Key Managerial Personnel (KMPs/GM) 

For the year ended 
Short term employee benefits 

Post-employment benefits 

Transactions with Related parties, if any 
Deposits & investments 

Investment 
Swet Ganga Hydropower & Construction Ltd. (at cost) 

Mathillo Mailun Kho la Jalvidhyut Ltd. (at cost) 

Sanima Jum Hydropower Ltd. (at cost) 
Bavari Construction Pvt.Ltd. (at cost) 

Total 

Total 

Total 

Director 

Director 

Director 

Director 

Director 

Director 

General Manager 

FY 2081-82 

694,000 

168,000 

862,000 

FY 2081-82 

4,785,741 

365,760 

5,151,501 

FY 2081-82 

. 450,000,000 

237,500,000 

33,447,500 

20,000,000 

Figure in NPR 

FY 2080-81 
592,000 

168,000 

760,000 

FY 2080-81 

4,410,675 

332,400 

4,743,075 

FY 2080-81 

450,000,000 

237,500,000 

20,000,000 

707 ,500,000 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

NOTES TO GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
As at Ashad 32, 2082 

4.27: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Deposits & investments 

Sanima Bank- Call account 
Sanima Bank- Current Account 
Sanima Bank- Site Current Account 

Advance payment for Equity shares 
Sanima Jum Hydropower Ltd. 

Bavari Construction Pvt. Ltd. 

Interior work in new head ot1ice building 
Advance for interior work in new head office building 
Office rent 
Leasehold property maintenance 

Expenses & fees paid 

Sanima Hydro & Engineering Pvt. Ltd . 

Expenses & Outstanding balance 

Sanima Ltd. 

Rent Paid 
Sale of Head office interior assets 

Akama Hotel Pvt. Ltd. 

Expenses paid during meeting of SHPC 

~I 

~ a1tif a> 'llltllxOI ~BIT 

Total 

Total 

Total 

Total 

Total 

Total 

FY 2081-82 

2,087,197 

1,000 
195,943 

2,284,141 

FY 2081-82 

FY 2081-82 

1,569,217 

1, 106,652 

416, 116 

3,091,985 

FY 2081-82 

6,725,566 

6,725,566 

FY 2081-82 

126,667 

126,667 

171,732 

FY 2080-81 

4,440, 148 

1,000 
12,580 

4,453,728 

FY 2080-81 
206,552,500 

206,552,500 

FY 2080-81 

I, 146,222 

1,815,993 

2,962,215 

FY 2080-81 

4,525,670 

4,525,670 

FY 2080-81 

909,248 
239,846 

1,149,093 
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Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 
Kathmandu, Nepal 

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES TO ACCOUNT 

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these 
Financial Statements, and deviations if any have been disclosed accordingly. 

5.1 Current versus Non-Current Classification 
The group presents assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position based on current/non-current 
classification. The group classifies an asset as current when it is: 

Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle 
Held primarily for the purpose of trading 
Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period or 
Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at 
least twelve months after the reporting period 

All other assets are classified as non-current. 

The group classifies a liability as current when: 
It is expected to be settled in the normal operating cycle 
It is held primarily for the purpose of trading 
It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period or 
There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months 
after the reporting period 

The group classifies all other liabilities as non-current. 

5.2 Property, plant and equipment 

Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE) are stated at cost of acquisition or construction less accumulated 
depreciation and accumulated impairment losses if any. 

Cost includes inward freight, duties and taxes, and incidental expenses related to acquisition. Expenses 
capitalized also include applicable borrowing costs for qualifying assets if any. All upgradation/ 
enhancements are charged off as revenue expenditure unless they bring similar significant additional 
benefits. Subsequently, PPE can be measured on the Cost model or the Revaluation model. 

5.2.1 Cost model 

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation less accumulated impairment losses. 

5.2.2 Revaluation model 

The group has not applied the revaluation model to any class of freehold land and buildings or other assets. 

On revaluation of an asset, any increase in the carrying amount is recognized in 'Other comprehensive 
income' and accumulated in equity, under capital reserve or used to reverse a previous revaluation decrease 
relating to the same asset, which was charged to the Statement of Profit or Loss. ln this circumstance, the 
increase is recognized as income to the extent of previous write down. Any decrease in the carrying amount 
is recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit or Loss or debited to the Other Comprehensive income 
to the extent of any credit balance existing in the capital reserve in respect of that asset. The decrease 

r1' :::~ize: in ot:: r comprehe1:si:e inr:· rerduces th.e amount acc~umulated in' equi~nder capital reserves. 
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Any balance remaining in the revaluation reserve in respect of an asset is transferred directly to retained 
earnings on retirement or disposal of the asset. 

An item of property, plant, and equipment is de-recognized upon disposal or when no future economic 
benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or , 
retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales 
proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized i·n the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other 
Comprehensive Income. 

The group has adopted Cost model for property, plant & equipment. Carrying amount of assets has been 
assumed as fair value. 

5.3 Intangible Assets 

Intangible Assets that the group controls and from which it expects future economic benefits are capitalized 
upon acquisition and initially measured at cost comprising the purchase price (including import duties and 
non-refundable taxes) and directly attributable costs to prepare the asset for its intended use. 

The useful life of an intangible asset is considered finite where the rights to such assets are limited to a 
specified period of time by contract or law (e.g., licenses) or the likelihood of technical, technological 
obsolescence (e.g., computer software). If there are no such limitations, the useful life is taken to be 
indefinite. 

Intangible assets that have finite lives are amortized over their estimated useful lives by the straight-line 
method unless it is practical to reliably determine the pattern of benefits arising from the asset. An intangible 
asset with an indefinite useful life is not amortized. 

Software is amortized over a period of five years. 

All intangible assets are tested for impairment. Amortization expenses and impairment losses and reversal 
of impairment losses are taken to the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income. Thus, 
after initial recognition, an intangible asset is carried at its cost less accumulated amortization and I or 
impairment losses. 

Intangible assets include Computer applications and Service concession arrangements (in accordance with 
IFRIC 12). Intangible asset (Computer application) includes the cost of computer application development 
including software, direct charges for labor, materials, contracted services and borrowing costs as per 
NAS 23. 

Service concession arrangements of SHPC include the Mai Hydropower Plant (22MW) and the Cascade 
Hydropower Plant (7MW). Service concession arrangements are amortized over the contractual period of 30 
years as per the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) of SHPC. As per PPA, the life of Mai Hydropower Plant 
is up to B.S. 2101111 /13 and Mai Cascade Power Plant is B.S. 2102/10/28 . . 

Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the 
net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the statement of profit and 
loss when the asset is derecognized. · 

5.4 Right of Use Assets 

A lease is a contract in which the right of use an asset (the leased asset) is granted for an agreed-upon period 
in return for consideration. The group has recognized at present value assets for the right of use received and 

~=~~i!~1~for :;,;;:blig~at ·i~on en ~tered i/nto for a.II leases. Lease liab· "ties 'incl'/, e fol~n:e 
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• Fixed payments, less lease incentives offered by the lessor 
• Variable payment linked to an index or interest rate 
• Expected residual payment from residual value guarantees 
• The exercise price of call options when exercise is estimated to be sufficiently likely and 
• Contractual penalties for the termination of lease if the lease term reflects the exercise of terminable 

option 

Lease payments are discounted at the implicit interest rate underlying the lease to the extent that this can be 
determined. Otherwise, discounting is at the incremental borrowing rate. The Group lease discount rate has 
been considered for the repo11ing period. 

Right of Use assets are measured at cost, which comprises the following: 
• Lease liabilities, 
• Lease payments made at or prior to delivery, less lease incentives received, 
• Initial Direct Costs, and 
• Restoration Obi igations. 

Right of Use assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost. They are depreciated over the term of the 
lease using the straight-line method. 

5.5 Service Concession Arrangements 

IFRIC 12 on Service Concession arrangements provides that the Operator's right over the infrastructure 
assets cannot be recognized as property, plant, and equipment (PPE) of the operator. 

This Interpretation applies to public-to-private service concession arrangements if: 

(a) The grantor controls or regulates what services the operator must provide with the infrastructure, to 
whom it must provide them, and at what price; and 

(b) The grantor controls-through ownership, beneficial entitlement or otherwise-any significant residual 
interest in the infrastructure at the end of the term of the arrangement. 

The infrastructure used in a public:-to-private service concession arrangement for its entire useful life (whole 
of life assets) is within the scope of this Interpretation if the following conditions are satisfied. This 
Interpretation applies to both: 

(a) infrastructure that the operator constructs or acquires from a third party for the purpose of the service 
arrangement; and 

(b) The grantor controls-through ownership, beneficial entitlement or otherwise-any significant residual 
interest in the infrastructure at the end of the term of the arrangement. 

The consideration received by the operator is recognized at fair value. Consideration may result in the 
recognition of a financial asset or an intangible asset. 

5.5.1 Recognition as a financial asset 

The Financial asset model is used when the company, being an operator, has an unconditional contractual 
right to receive cash or another financial asset from or at the direction of the grantor for the construction 
services. Unconditional contractual right is established when the grantor contractually guarantees to pay the 
operator (a) specific or determinable amount; (b) the shortfall, if any, between a\~1ts received from the 

~users of the public services and specified or detenninable amounts. ;'} 
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5.5.2 Recognition as an intangible asset 

The intangible asset model is used to the extent that the SHPC, being an operator, receives a right (a license) 
to charge users of the pub I ic service. A right to charge users of public services is not an unconditional right 
to receive cash because the amounts are contingent on to the extent that public uses the services. Both types 
of arrangements may exist within a single contract to the extent that the grantor has given an unconditional 
guarantee of payment for the construction and the operation i.e., considered as a financial asset and to the 
extent that the operator has to rely on the public using the service in order to obtain payment, the operation 
has an intangible asset. 

The Company manages concession arrangements which include power supply from its two hydropower 
plants namely Mai Hydropower Plant (22MW) and Mai Cascade Hydropower Plant (7MW). The Company 
maintains and services the infrastructure during the concession period . The concession period for Mai 
Hydropower Plant is up to B.S. 2101/11/13 and Mai Cascade Power Plant is B.S. 2102/10/28. These 
concession arrangements set out rights and obligations related to the infrastructure and the services to be 
provided to the public user through the Nepal Electricity Authority. The right to consideration gives rise to 
an intangible asset and accordingly, the intangible asset model is applied. 

5.6 Financial Instruments 

5.6.1 Date of Recognition 

All financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that SHPC becomes 
a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. This includes regular way trades. Regular way trade 
means purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally 
established by regulation or convention in the market place. 

5.6.2 Recognition and Initial Measurement of Financial Instruments 

The classification of financial instruments at the initial recognition depends on their purpose and 
characteristics and the management's intention in acquiring them. All financial instruments are measured 
initially at their fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to acquisition or issue of such 
financial instruments except in the case of such financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or 
loss. Transaction cost in relation to financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 
are dealt with in the Statement of Profit or Loss. 

5.6.3 Classification and Subsequent Measurement of Financial Assets 

At its inception, a financial asset is classified into one of the following: 

a. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
i. Financial assets held for trading 

ii. Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 
b. Held to Maturity Financial Assets 
c. Loans and Receivables 
d. Financial assets available for sale 

The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their classification. 

5.6.3. a Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 
A financial asset is classified as fair value through profit or loss if it is held for trading or is designated upon 
initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss. 

5.6.3. a (i) Financial Assets Held for Trading 
Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired principally for the purpose of selling or 
repurchasing in the near term or held as a part of a portfolio that is managed together for short-term profit or 
position taking. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered ia by SHPC that are 
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Financial assets held for trading are recorded in the Statement of Financial Position at fair value. Changes in 
fair value are recognized in 'Fair value gains and losses. Dividend income is recorded in 'Other Income' 
when the right to receive the payment has been established. Interest income earned from financial assets held 
for trading is recorded under 'Other Income' using the effective interest rate. 

SHPC evaluates its held for trading asset portfolio, other than derivatives, to determine whether the intention 
to sell them in the near future is still appropriate. When SHPC is unable to trade these financial assets due to 
inactive markets and management's intention to sell them in the foreseeable future significantly changes, 
SHPC may elect to reclassify these financial assets. 

Financial assets held for trading include instruments such as government securities and equity instruments 
that have been acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. 

5.6.3. a (ii) Financial Assets Designated at Fair Value through Profit or Loss 
SHPC designates financial assets at fair value through profit or loss in the following circumstances: 

I. Such designation eliminates or significantly reduces measurement or recognition inconsistency 
that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets . 

2. The assets are part of a group of financial assets, ft nanc ial I iabi I ities or both, which are managed 
and their performance evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk 
management or investment strategy. 

3. The asset contains one or more embedded derivatives that significantly modify the cash flows 
that would otherwise have been required under the contract. 

Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss is recorded in the Statement of Financial 
Position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recorded in 'Other Income' in the Statement of Profit or 
Loss. Interest earned is accrued under 'Other Income', using the effective interest rate method, and dividend 
income is also recorded under 'Other Income' when the right to receive the payment has been established. 

The SHPC has not designated any financial assets upon initial recognition as designated at fair value through 
profit or loss. 

5.6.3. b Held to Maturity Financial Assets 
Held to Maturity Financial Assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments 
and fixed maturities which the SHPC has the intention and ability to hold to maturity. After the initial 
measurement, held to maturity financial investments are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest rate, less impairment. The amortization is included in ' Other Income' in the Statement of 
Profit or Loss. The losses arising from impairment of such investments are recognized in the Statement of 
Profit or Loss. 

The term deposits having maturity of one year maximum have been classified as held to Maturity Financial 
Assets. These investments have been shown under heading "Investments in Term Deposits" in Schedule 
4.13 of Statement of Financial Position. The interest rate varies from bank to bank depending on the market 
rates and the dates of the deposits. The rates implicit on these deposits app·roximate the effective interest 
rates and the same rates are used to calculate the interest (finance) income and for the purpose of calculating 
the amortized costs of these assets. The carrying value of these assets represents the amortized costs. 

The details are as follows: 
Amount in NPR 

S.No. Particulars FY 2081"'82 F-Y 208()..:81 
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5.6.3. c Financial Assets Available for Sale 
Available for sale financial assets include equity and debt securities. Equity Investments classified as 
'Available for Sale' are those which are neither classified as 'Held for Trading' nor 'Designated at fair value 
through profit or losses. Debt securities in this category are intended to be held for an indefinite period of 
time and may be sold in response to needs for liquidity or in response to changes in the market conditions. 

After initial measurement, available for sale financial investments are subsequently measured at fair value. 
Unrealized gains and losses are recognized directly in equity through 'Other comprehensive income' in the 
'Available for sale reserve'. When the investment is disposed of the cumulative gain or loss previously 
recognized in equity is recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss under 'Other operating income' . Where 
SHPC holds more than one investment in the same security, they are deemed to be disposed of on a first-in­
first-out basis. Interest earned whilst holding' Available for sale financial investments' is reported as 'Other 
income' using the effective interest rate. Dividend earned whilst holding 'Available for sale financial 
investments' are recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss as 'Other Income' when the right to receive 
the payment has been established. The losses arising from impairment of such investments are recognized 
in the Statement of Profit or Loss under 'Other operating and administrative expenses' and removed from 
the 'Available for sale reserve'. 

The company has invested in equity instruments of various companies with the intention of holding onto 
such investments for both collecting contractual cashflows and selling the instruments for capital gain. These 
investments have been presented as Other Investments in the Statement of Financial Position. 

The investments have been recognized as per NFRS 9 at cost in initial recognition and subsequently 
measured at fair value through Other comprehensive income at the year end. The listed investments have 
been presented at the market rate as at year end and the Fair Value gain is recognized in the Statement of 
Other Comprehensive Income. In case of unlisted investments, the cost price has been used as the best 
estimate of Fair Value and thus has been presented at cost price itself. The investments have been shown in 
detail in Schedule 4.11. The details are as follows: 

S.No. Name of Investee Company % Holding No. Of Fair Total Amount 
Shares Value (NPR) 

ima 6,Qg'.?{o: C s;$~2·,MQ ;J 
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* The shares held in Sanima Middle Tamor Hydropower limited are pledged in the favour of Consortium banks of the 
concerned company to finance the Middle Tamor Hydropower project. Since the shares of Sanima Middle Tamar 
Hydropower Limited are in lock in ·period, the shares have been valued at Level 2 of Fair Value Measurement 
considering the market value of similar shares being traded at active market. The freely tradeable shares of the 
company itself have been considered for the purpose. 

5. 7 Investment in Associates 
For the purpose of group financials , NAS 28 - Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures has been 
considered and the associates have been accounted for using the equity method. Associates are entities in 
which the company has significant influence, but not control, over the operating and financial policies. The 
investment in companies with holding more than 20% but less than 50% is normally treated as investment 
in associates subject to Significant influence exercised over such companies. The investments in associates 
are recognized at cost in separate financial statements while in group financial statements cost is increased 
(or decreased) each year by the company's share of the post-acquisition profit/ (loss) using equity method. 
The gain/(loss) on dilution of interest in associates has also been recognized in the year of such dilution in 
Statement of Profit/(Loss ). 

The company ceases to recognize its share of the losses of equity accounted associates when its share of the 
net assets and amounts due from the entity have been written off in full , unless it has a contractual or 
constructive obi igation to make good its share of the losses. 

~ a inf a> 'll ltl lxOI 'll"BIT 



~ Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 

S.No. Name -Of Investee Com an , 0/o Holdin 

hola Jalavidh ut Ltd.** 23.75% 

* The shares held in Swet Ganga Hydropower & Construction limited have been pledged in the favour of Consortium 
banks of the concerned company to finance Ta/lo likhu Jalavidyut Aayojana (28. I MW). 
**The shares held in Mathi/lo Mailun Kho/a Jalavidhyut Ltd have been pledged in the favour of Consortium banks of 
the concerned company to finance Mathi/lo Mailun Kho/a Jalavidyut Aayojana (14.3 MW). 
*** The shares held in Sanima Jum Hydropower Ltd. have been pledged in the favour of Consortium banks of the 
concerned company to finance Jum Kho/a Jalavidyut Aayojana (56 MW). 

5.8 Financial Instruments - Credit Risk and Impairment 
Trade Receivables (Sundry Debtors) 

The Company's trade receivables are primarily comprised of amounts due from Nepal Electricity Authority 
for the sale of electricity generated. These receivables are initially recognized at their transaction value, 
which is assumed to be their fair value, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective 
interest method, less any loss allowance for expected credit losses. 

The Company applies the simplified approach for recognizing expected credit losses (ECL) for trade 
receivables, as permitted by NFRS 9. This approach requires the loss allowance to be measured at an amount 
equal to lifetime expected credit losses from initial recognition. 

Impairment Assessment and Loss Allowance: 

The Company has established a provision matrix to calculate lifetime ECLs for its trade receivables based 
on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking information specific to the debtors and 
economic conditions. 

The historical loss rates are. adjusted for current and forecast economic conditions. As of the reporting date, 
the economic environment for the power sector has remained stable, and there has been no significant change 
in the credit quality of the Company's major debtor, which is a government-owned entities. 

As of Asadh end ,2082 the outstanding balance of trade receivables is NPR 422,938,566. The entire balance 
of trade receivables is from Nepal Electricity Authority, a government owned entity. Consequently, based 
on the Company's historical credit loss experience and current economic forecasts, no impairment loss has 
been recognized during the period. The loss allowance held against trade receivables as of the balance sheet 
date is nil. 

5.9 Financial Liabilities 
The group initially recognizes loans and receivables on the date when they are originated. All other financial 
liabilities are initially recognized on the trade date when the entity becomes a party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument. A financial liability is classified as at fair value through profit or loss if it is 
classified as held-for-trading or is designated as such on initial recognition. Directly attributable transaction 
costs are recognized in the statement of profit or loss as incurred. Financial liabilities at fair value through 
profit or loss are measured at fair value and changes therein, including any interest expense, are recognized 
in the statement of profit or loss. Other non-derivative financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value 
lessany directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are measured 
at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Other financial liabilities include amount payable to 
staff, other creditors including accruals, royalty amount payable and lease liabilities as per NFRS 16. 
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different terms, or the terms of an ex1stmg liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or 
modification is treated as a de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and 
the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

5.10 Financial Risk Management Objectives 
The operations expose the Company to various risks. These risks include market risk (including currency 
risk, interest rate risk and other price risks), credit and liquidity risk. 

a) Risk management framework 

The board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's 
risk management framework. The risk management framework is intended to ensure that risks are taken 
care of with due diligence and care. 

The risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the company, to 
set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management 
policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the company's 
activities. The Company, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to 
develop a disciplined and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles 
and obligations. 

b) Market risk 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and 
equity prices that will affect the company ' s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. 
The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within 
acceptable parameters while optimizing the return. The Company currently has no transactions which 
expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in interest rates, equity prices, etc. 

c) Foreign currency risk 

The Company's functional currency is NPR and has certain transactions denominated in foreign 
currencies. As of the reporting date, management has analyzed the impact of the exposure to foreign 
currency balances and the impact is not expected to be material. 

d) Credit risk 

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligation resulting in 
financial loss to the company. The carrying amounts of financial assets and contract assets represent the 
maximum credit exposure. The Company is not exposed to significant credit risk as the counterparty 
involved is Nepal Electricity Authority. 

e) Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated 
with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company' s 
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity 
to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring 
unacceptable losses or risking damage to the company' s reputation. Ultimate responsibility for liquidity 
risk management rests with the Board of Directors, who have provided to the management, credit limit 
for approved financial institutions to minimize the liquidity risk exposure. 

5.11 Depreciation and Amortization 

I. Depreciation is recognized so as to write off the cost of assets (other than freehold land and 
properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the written 
down method. 

2. Amortization is recognized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated 
useful life and amortization method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect 
of a ~~.h,anges in estimate being accounted or on a prospective basis. (\ 
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3. Depreciation is provided on the written down method based on the estimated useful lives of the 
assets determined by the management. Depreciation on additions to fixed assets is charged on pro­
rata basis in the year of purchase. The useful life of the assets and the corresponding rates at which 
the assets are depreciated are as follows: 

Computer software is amortized over an estimated useful life of 5 years on straight line basis. 

4. Useful life is either the period of time which the assets are expected to be used or the number of 
production or similar .units expected to be obtained from the use of the asset. 

The estimated useful life, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each 
reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. 

5. Office furniture, equipment, vehicles & plant equipment costing less than NPR 5,000 per unit is charged 
to the statement of profit or loss in the year of purchase. 

5.12 Prior Period Adjustment 

During the year, Department of Electricity Development issued a notice to deposit generation royalty 
pertaining to the short supply in the month of Poush and Magh of FY 2080/81 resulting in increase in royalty 
expenses of NPR 104,832 in FY 2080/81. This expense of prior period has been adjusted through opening 
retained earning in this FY 2081/82. 

5.13 Impairment of non-financial assets 

Non-financial assets subject to impairment testing include intangible assets and property, plant and 
equipment. Impairment of material intangible assets under construction is tested at least once a year. Assets 
subject to depreciation and amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes m 
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. 

An impairment test is performed by comparing the carrying amount of the asset or cash generating unit 
(CGU) to its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is calculated as the higher of the fair value less 
costs to sell and value in use which is the present value of the future cash flows from an asset or CGU. 

5.14 Retirement Benefits Obligations 

5.14.1 Defined Contribution Plans 
A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which SHPC pays a fixed contribution 
into a separate Institution (or own fund) and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further 
contributions if the fund does not hold sufficient assets to pay all employee benefits relating to employee 
services in the current and prior periods, as defined in Nepal Accounting Standards - NAS 19 (Employee 
Benefits). 
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The company has been registered with the Social Security Fund as required by the Social Security Act, 2074 
and has been depositing 31 % of the basic salary of its employees into the Social Security Fund established 
as per the Act since Baisakh, 2078. 

5.14.2 Defined Benefit Plans 
A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. Accordingly, 
leave encashment has been considered as defined benefit plan as per Nepal Accounting Standards - NAS 19 
(Employee Benefits). 

5.14.3 Unutilized Accumulated Leave 
SHPC's liability towards the accumulated leave which is expected to be utilized beyond one year from the 
end of the reporting period is treated as other long term employee benefits. SHPC's net obligation towards 
unutilized accumulated leave is calculated by discounting the amount of future benefit that employees have 
earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods to determine the present value of such 
benefits. The discount rate is the yield at the reporting date on government bonds that have maturity dates 
approximating the terms of SH PC's obligation. The calculation is performed using the Projected Unit Credit 
method. Net change in liability for unutilized accumulated leave are recognized in the Statement of Profit or 
Loss under 'Personnel Expenses' and any actuarial gain and loss, thereof in the Statement of Other 
Comprehensive Income in the period in which they arise. 

NAS 19 requires actuarial valuations for Leave encashment in order to determine the liability or asset that 
the company has at the year end. Actuarial valuations have been carried out to determine the same. 

Leave encashment has been subject to actuarial valuations as per the provisions ofNAS 19. The company's 
policy allows its employees to accumulate earned Annual Leave and Sick leave and claim payment on 
account of those accumulated leaves at the time of retirement at the rate of monthly salary prevailing at the 
time ofretirement. Other non accumulative leave encashment is accounted for as an expense in the financial 
year in which the payment is made. The details of valuation and basis of valuation are presented in Notes to 
Financial Statements 4.26. The actuarial valuation of leave provision is done by G.N . Agarwal, Consulting 
Actuary, Mumbai, India. 

5.15 Short-term employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the 
related service is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to be paid under short-term 
cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this 
amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably. 

5.16 Provisions and Contingencies 

In accordance with Nepal Accounting Standards (NAS) 37- Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and 
Contingent Assets, a provision is required to be recognized where there is a present legal or constructive 
obligation as a result of a past event that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of 
economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, the timing or amount of which are uncertain. 

The company has made provisions for all those obligations meeting the definition ofNAS 37. 

A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be 
confirmed by the occurrence or nonoccurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control 
of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of 
resources will be required to settle the obligation. A contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases 
where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably. The Company 
does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements. 

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed 
only by the occurrence or nonoccurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the 
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Provisions, contingent liabilities, contingent assets and commitments are reviewed at each reporting 
period. 

5.17 Government grants 

Government grants are assistance by the government in the form of transfers of resources to an entity in 
return for past or future compliance with certain conditions relating to the operating activities of the entity. 

Government grants can be Grants related to assets or Grants related to income. Under Grants related to assets, 
there is a condition that the entity shall purchase, construct or otherwise acquire long-term assets. Grants 
related to income are grants other than grants related to assets. 

Government grants are recognized when there is reasonable assurance they will be received and the company 
will comply with the conditions associated with the grant. Government grants that compensate the company 
for expenses incurred are recognized in profit or loss in the same period in which the expenses are 
recognized. Grants that compensate the company for the cost of an asset are recorded as deferred revenue 
and recognized in other revenue over the service life of the related asset. 

Government grants shall be recognized as income over the periods necessary to match them with the related 
costs which they are intended to compensate, on a systematic basis. 

Once a government grant is recognized, any related contingent liability or contingent asset is treated in 
accordance with NAS 37: Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets. 

As per topic "Urja Ujyalo Nepal Sambhriddha Nepal" point - 61 of Annual Budget for F/Y 2071-72, 'For 
projects completed by 2079-80 and connected to National Grid, a lump sum amount of NPR 50 lakhs/MW 
to be provided as Government Grant. An additional I 0% will be provided to those projects which will be 
completed and connected to the National grid by 2074-75.' 

Mai Hydropower Plant (22MW) and Mai Cascade Hydropower Plant (7MW) have been completed and 
connected to National Grid on 2071-11-14 and on 2072-10-29, respectively and are eligible for the grant 
mentioned above ofNPR 15.95 crores. However, the income has not been recognized yet as the realization 
is not yet confirmed. Upon receipt of the grant amount, it will be accounted for as per the policy. 

Management through individual capacity and through IPPAN is on continuous follow-up. 

5.18 Borrowing cost 

As per NAS 23, Borrowing costs are the costs incurred by the company in borrowing loans for the 
construction of assets or any capital goods. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent 
regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs. Borrowings can be general or specific. Borrowing costs 
are capitalized till the construction of the asset is complete and is ready for use. 

The costs have been charged to the Statement of Profit or Loss since the asset has already come into 
operation. 

5.19 Leases 

The determination of whether an arrangement is (or contains) a · lease is based on the substance of the 
arrangement at the inception of the lease. The arrangement is, or contains, a lease if fulfillment of the 
arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use 
the asset or assets, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement. 

Company as a Lessee 
At the commencement date, the Company shall recognize a right of use asset at cost and a lease liability at 
the present values of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payment shall be discounted 
using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate c~t be readily 
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The Group depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the lease commencement date to 
the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The Group also 
assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment when such indicators exist. 

After the commencement date, the company shall measure the lease liability by 

a. Increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability; 
b. Reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and 
c. Re-measuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications to reflect revised 

in substance fixed lease payments 

The Right of use assets and lease liabilities along with depreciation and interest expenses has been shown in 
more illustrative way in Schedule 4.9. 

Company as a Lessor 
For an operating lease, the company reports the leased assets at amortized cost as an asset under the property, 
plant & equipment where it is the lessor. The lease payment received in the period is shown under other 
operating income on straight line basis. Where the company is the lessor in finance lease, the assets are 
recognized as lease receivables in the amount of the net investment in the statement of financial position. 
During the reporting period, the company has not leased out any of its assets. 

5.20 Receivables and Payables 

Receivables and payables are accounted for on accrual basis. Balance amounts on year-end are shown in the 
Statement of Financial Position under ' Other Financial Assets' and 'Other Financial Liabilities ' heading. 

5.21 Income Tax 

As per Nepal Accounting Standards- NAS 12 (Income Taxes) tax expense is the aggregate amount included 
in the determination of profit or loss for the period in respect of current and deferred taxation. Income Tax 
expense is recognized in the statement of Profit or Loss, except to the extent it relates to items recognized 
directly in equity or other comprehensive income in which case it is recognized in equity or in other 
comprehensive income. 

Income Tax Act 2058 has specified a tax rate of 25% flat for hydropower companies. 

As per Section 11 (3 Gha) of Income Tax Act 2058, hydropower companies are exempted from tax for the 
first 10 years of its operation and 50% concession on tax is provided for the next 5 years thereon. 

Mai Hydropower Plant (22MW) started its commercial operation on 14 Falgun 2071 and Mai Cascade 
Hydropower Plant (7MW) started its commercial operation on 29 Magh 2072. Mai Hydropower Plant (22 
MW) has completed its 10 years of operation thus, it is in the tax concession period wherein tax rate of 
12.5% is applicable and in case of Mai Cascade Hydropower Project (7 MW) is in the 10111 year of operation 
and is in full tax holiday period. 

5.21.1 Current Tax 

Current tax assets and liabilities consist of amounts expected to be recovered from or paid to the Inland 
Revenue Department in respect of the current year, using the tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively 
enacted on the reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of prior years. 

According to Section 11(3 Gha) of the Income Tax Act, 2058 corporate tax is I 00% exempt for 10 years and 
50% exempt for a further 5 years as eligible under the current hydropower policy of the Government. Mai 
Hydropower Plant (22 MW) has completed its I 0 years of operation thus, it is in the tax concession period 
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2081 has been made and in case of Mai Cascade Hydropower Project (7 MW) is in the I 0111 year of operation 
and is in full tax holiday period so no provision for the income pertaining to Mai Cascade has been made. 

Further, the required provision has been made in respect of interest income earned on term deposits at the 
applicable rate of 25%. 

5.21.2 Deferred Tax 

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
and the amounts used for taxation purposes (tax base), at the tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively 
enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

Deferred tax assets are recognized for future tax consequences to the extent it is probable that future taxable 
profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized. 

Income tax, in so far as it relates to items disclosed under other comprehensive income or equity, are 
disclosed separately under other comprehensive income or equity, as applicable. 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax 
assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances related to the same taxation authority. Current tax 
assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either 
to settle on net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

During the year, the Company has recognised deferred tax assets and liabilities for Business assets and 
liabilities for the first time following the completion of its 100% income tax concession period as provided 
under Section 11 (3Ka) of the Income Tax Act, 2058 of one of its project. 

Until the end of the tax holiday period, the Company had not recognised any deferred tax in accordance with 
Nepal Accounting Standard (NAS) 12- lncome Taxes I NFRS for SM Es Section 29, as the related temporary 
differences did not have any tax consequences during that period. 

Upon expiry of the 100% tax concession period, the Company assessed all timing differences between the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and their corresponding tax bases. 
Deferred tax has been recognised using the enacted corporate income tax rate applicable to hydropower 
companies (20%) from the year following the concession period. 

During this assessment, the company has treated the differences between the book values and tax bases 
accumulated upto the end of the ta·x holiday period i.e, 14111 Falgun, 2081 as permanent differnces, since such 
differences arose in the period when the company's income was fully exempt from tax and hence would 
never result in future taxable or deductible amounts. Accordingly, such pennanent differences have been 
adjusted while determining the temporary differences for deferred tax recognition as at FY 2081/82. 

As a result, a net deferred tax liability ofNPR 559,389, 191 has been recognised in the statement of financial 
position as at 3211

d Ashadh, 2082 with a corresponding deferred tax expense of NPR 2,821, 701 charged to 
the statement of profit or loss for the year and deferred tax expense of NPR 90,017,490 charged to the 
statement of other comprehensive income. The tax rate used for calculating deffered tax liabilities in respect 
of investment assets is 25% being the applicable tax rate for investment income. 

5.22 Cash and Cash Equivalent 

Cash and short-term deposits in the statement of financial position comprise cash in hand, cash at bank and 
short-tenn deposits with a maturity of three months or less. 
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and Mai Cascade Hydropower Plant (7MW), for reserve of monthly budget of consecutive two months. 
These have been described in detail in the following paragraphs. These amounts have been shown under 
current other financial assets in the financial statements of FY 2081/82. 

5.22.1 Capex Reserve held amount 

As per the requirement of the facility agreement with the consortium banks for financing, Mai Hydropower 
Plant (22MW) and Mai Cascade Hydropower Plant (7MW), the Company has to maintain the specific 
purpose reserve out of debt payment account till the time the credit balance in the same reserve reaches 
NPR 50,000,000 and NPR 20,000,000, respectively. For this purpose, the lead bank "Lax.mi Sunrise Bank 
Limited" is holding certain amount from monthly revenue as per the facility agreement under section I: 
General, sub section VII: Undertakings (H) (IV). Currently, the balance in the Capex account maintained in 
Laxmi Sunrise Bank Ltd. is NPR 51, 144,334 for Mai Hydropower Plant (22MW) and NPR 20,458,287 for 
Mai Cascade Hydropower Plant (7MW). 

5.22.2 O&M Reserve held amount 

As per the requirement of the facility agreement with the consortium banks for financing, Mai Hydropower 
Plant (22MW) and Mai Cascade Hydropower Plant (7MW), the Company has to maintain the 0 & M reserve 
in revenue account for the next two-month 0 & M budget. For this purpose, the lead bank "Laxmi Sunrise 
Bank Limited" has held NPR 18,942,000 and NPR 7,208,000, respectively for FY 2080-81 as per facility 
agreement under section I: General, sub section VII: Undertakings (H) (11). 

5.23 Inventory 

Inventory includes Bearing/Transformer oil, Spare parts of Electromechanical equipment, Hydromechanical 
stock, Gabion box stock and other materials expected to be used in the normal course. Cost of inventories 
comprises of cost of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs in bringing the asset to the location and 
condition intended to be used by management. Inventories are stated at lower of cost or Net realizable value. 
Net Realizable value represents the estimated selling price of the inventory less any estimated costs to sell. 
Inventory is maintained in First in First out (FIFO) Basis. 

5.24 Other Reserves 

The other reserves include the following: 

a. Actuarial Reserve: The actuarial reserve comprises the effect of actuarial gain/(loss) in respect of 
actuarial valuation of Accumulated Leave. 

b. Corporate Social Responsibility Reserve: Corporate Social Responsibility Reserve is created by 
setting aside one percent of net profits as per the provision of the Industrial Enterprises Act. 

c. Fair Value Reserve: Fair Value Reserve comprises of the effect of_fair value recognition in respect 
of investment securities. 
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5.25 Revenue Recognition 

5.25.1 Sale of Electricity 

Revenue is recognized to the extent that the economic benefits associated with a transaction will flow to the 
company and the revenue can be reliably measured in line with NFRS -15 Revenue. 

The sale of electricity is the regular course of business of SHPC; therefore, revenue is recognized at the rate/s 
given in the Power Purchase Agreement based on the approved meter reading from Godak sub-station of 
Nepal Electricity Authority. Revenue is recognized after netting off any deduction made by the Nepal 
Electricity Authority for the short supply charge. 

5.25.2 Dividend and Interest Income 

Dividend income from investment in shares is recognized when the right to receive the payment has been 
established. 

Interest income from a financial asset is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow 
to the entity and the amount can be measured reliably. 

All other incomes are recognized on accrual basis. 

5.26 Government Fee (Payment for Environment Services-PES) 

The Company had entered into an agreement with the Forest Department in 2069 B.S. related to Land Lease 
of Forest Areas and removal of Trees. Clause 8 of this contract requires the company to pay "Payment for 
Environment Services (PES)" from the 6111 year of operation as per the below table. Thus, such PES has been 
booked as Government Fee and the financial liability of such amount (0.05% of net profit) has been shown 
under current other financial liabilities (Payable to Other). 

S.No. Project Operation Period % of Net rofit to be aid as PES 

5.27 Foreign currency translation 

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is determined on the basis of the primary 
economic environment in which it operates. The functional currency of the Company is Nepalese Rupee. 
Revenues and expenses resulting from transactions in foreign currencies are translated to Nepalese Rupee 
equivalents at exchange rates approximating those in effect at the transaction date. 

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Nepalese rupee at the 
exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. Translation gains and losses are credited or charged to Profit 
or loss in the current period. 

Exchange differences arising in the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary items at rates 
different from those at which they were translated on initial recognition during the period or in previous 
financial statements have been recognized (using the closing rate ofreporting date) as foreign exchange gain 
or Joss and adjusted with Statement of Profit or Loss as per NAS 21. 

5.28 Proposed Dividend 
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A dividend proposed by the Board of Directors after the reporting date is not recognized as a liability and is 
only disclosed as a note to the financial statements. 

5.29 Withholding tax on dividends 

Withholding tax that arises from the distribution of dividends by the Company is recognized at the same 
time as the liability to pay the related dividend is recognized. 

5.30 Trade Debtors 

Trade debtors include receivables of revenue for the month of Jestha 2082, Ashad 2082 and the amount in 
relation to 20% additional claim as per 'Posted Rate" of facility agreement 2071 with Nepal Electricity 
Authority (NEA) for Mai Hydropower Project (15 .6MW). 

The facility has been provided for projects completed and commercially operated by Chaitra 2071 . Since 
Mai Hydropower Project was commercially operated on 2071/11114 it is eligible for the ' posted rate ' for 7 
years from Baisakh, 2072 to Chaitra 2078. The following claims have been made with the Nepal Electricity 
Authority via commercial invoice till Chaitra 2078. 

NEA has forwarded the claim to the Ministry of Energy, Water Resources & Irrigation. 

The Company has received NPR 216,809,470 till FY 2076-77 for the due ' posted rate' from Nepal Electricity 
Authority on different dates. For the pending receivable, continuous follow up has been made by the 
management to Nepal Electricity Authority (NEA) and Ministry of Energy, Water Resources & Irrigation 
(MoEN) & Ministry of Finance (MoF) for the receipt of the claim. At the reporting date, the posted rate 
claim due is NPR 286,011,014. 

5.31 Royalty 

Capacity royalty at NPR I 00 Per Kilo Watt amounting to a total of NPR 2,900,000 (NPR 2,200,000 - Mai 
Hydro and NPR 700,000 - Mai Cascade Hydro) has been accounted for as Other Operating and 
Administrative Expenses. 
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The capacity royalty is payable in the month of Chaitra and the generation royalty is payable on a monthly 
basis. NEA has deducted the generation royalty during the payment of revenue. 

5.32 Provision for Staff Bonus 

The company has separated 2% of its Net profit before tax and bonus as Provision for Staff Bonus for the 
year ending 32nd Ashad 2082 complying with Section 15 of Electricity Act 2049 and Rule no. 86 of 
Electricity Regulations 2050. 

5.33 Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses as per Industrial Enterprises Act, 2019 (2076 B.S) 

New Industrial Enterprises Act 2019 (2076 BS) (the "Act") has come into effect from 28th Magh, 2076. 
Section 54 of the Industrial Enterprises Act 2019 (2076 BS) makes it mandatory to allocate 1 % of the annual 
profit to be utilized towards corporate social responsibility (the "CSR Requirement"). The fund created for 
CSR is to be utilized on the basis of annual plans and programs but in the sectors, that are prescribed under 
the Act. In the current year, the Company has incurred NPR 3, 177,874 on Corporate Social Responsibility. 
Further, I% of net profit from current year 2081-82 amounting to N PR 3,253 ,022 has been set aside for CSR 
expenses to be made in the next Fiscal Year. 

5.34 Events after reporting date 

Subsequent to the reporting date, a severe flood occurred in the Mai River on 18th Ashwin, 2082, which 
caused significant damage to civil structures of Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited. The flood has caused the 
both Sanima Mai Hydropower Plant (22 MW) and Sanima Mai Cascade Hydropower Plant (7 MW) to shut 
down and necessitated extensive repair and restoration works. The Company has conducted a preliminary 
assessment of the damages and estimated the total cost of repair and restoration at approximately NPR 
Twenty Four Crores. 

Restoration activities have already been initiated to resume generation at the earliest. Management has 
determined that this event is a non-adjusting event as defined by applicable accounting standards, since the 
conditions leading to the flood did not exist as of the reporting date. Accordingly, no adjustments have been 
made in these financial statements; however, the nature and estimated financial impact of the event have 
been disclosed to inform users of the potential implications on the Company ' s subsequent financial 
performance and position. Also, the board of the company has determined that the event does not impact 
going concern assumption of the company. 

5.35 Operating segments (NFRS 8) 

Operating segment is a component of an entity: 

a. That engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including 
revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity). 

b. Whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's chief operating decision maker to 
make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance; and 

c. For which discrete financial information is available. 

SHPC has been involved in the production and sale ofelectricity. SHPC has two reportable segments, namely 
Mai Hydropower Plant (22MW) and Mai Cascade Hydropower Plant (7MW). Therefore, the company has 
two reportable segments in accordance with NFRS 8 'Operating Segments'. The other administrative cost 
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~ Sanima Mai Hyclropower limited 

5.36 Earnings per share 

Earnings per share is the portion of group's/company's profit allocated to each outstanding share of common 
stock. Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit/ (loss) for the year by the weighted 
average number of equities shares outstanding during the year. 

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to equity holders of 
the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, as per the NAS 
33 - Earnings per Share. 

354,009,648 409,711,905 

37,~79 ,937 37;379;937 
Basic Earnings per Ordinary Share (NPR) 8.57 10.42 8.70 12.06 
Restated Basic Earnings after adjusting Bonus shares 9.47 10.96 

5.37 Pending Cash Dividend 

The company has been distributing the Dividend since FY 2074-75 till date. Sanima Capital Limited has 
been working as the Share Registrar of the company. As per the information provided by the share registrar, 
there is a pending Cash Dividend of NPR 15,403,875.30 of 30,969 Shareholders as on Ashadh 32nd, 2082. 
The details regarding the unclaimed dividend have been published in website of the company 
https://maihydro.com/main/ipo/ . 

FY 2081-81 FY 2080...81 
Undistributed 
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( cp) ~~ I *1 iii <tfi fctcRUJ : 

~ qf?p~ 311.Cf. q;) ~ ~ NFRS ~ "fflfR <R/~, ~ 
~ ~ -'{"!) q;) CITTXUf 

*1.>T.li(i)Cf5 '{"!~~Elie qf?p~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 311.Cf. ~ol9/l~ cITT ~ol~/oq,/~o 

~ ~J:ll~Cf) ~ ~ :t:!Cf51~1"1 ~ ~ ~ol~f oH/~q, 

~ ~~i4~!ffUT ~ ~ ~ 311.Cf. ~0(.9/l~ cITT ~ol~/ oq,/~o 

~ ~ ~ fctcRur ~ ~ ~ (Tfd" 311.Cf. ~olo/ol9 cITT) ~Ol9/oq,/~l 

~ 311"Cl~Cf5 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

( 31") ai 1 "Cl~ Cf) ~ ~~ 1 q ~!HUT "lfif • 1 ~ q cm qr ilTe:ll" ~ ~ "lfif • 1 ~ q cm 311"Cl~Cf5 ~ ~~14~19UT 

"lfif • 1 ~qcffi I 

( 311) ilTe:ll" ~ ~ • 1 ~q<W1 ~ -'{"!) q;) fctcRur ~I 

(~) 3tl"Cl~Cf> ~~14~!ffUT ~ ~ "lfif ·1~qcm ~J:ll~Cf) 

(~i:ill~Cf5, =rlli:ii~Cf5 qr ~) 

~ alf QOC'l/OCQ 



iA Sanima Mai Hyclropower limited 

9 ~ol9/o16/~~ ~ 

~ ~ol9/ol9/~l ~ 

~ ~Ol9/ol/~~ ~ 

Id ~Ol9/9o/~~ ~ 

~ ~ol~/o9/~l ~ 

& ~Ol~/o~/~9 ~ 

~t!ill4iflafUT ti~~~ ~ q)fl1 Cf>l'<qi6lc5i s:t~~G'"i tl5i.llt'5Cf> tl~~+il ~ ~ ~ : ~t!ill4ifll9UT 

tl~cicril ~oct>6'<'l611c ~ PiJi4ct>I ~ tl.:>-illt'5Cf> tl~~t'51~ Pi4~ci Gll'"ict>lifl ~ ~ I 

~ tl.:>-il I t'5Cf> ~ f.lGrcp) qcr>IENCf>I q~qj'{cffl ~m~~,~~ 

~ ~ ?fiUT qr ~ qr 3Fll" ~ "'{l)"Qlf[ XCf>lf ~/'"1~qcril 

~ CITTTf 61 lil lti+i Cf>'""'l"1"i cril tl.:>-il it'5Cf>, ~, ct>4"tt1ifl, ti <X'516Cf>I'<. 4'<1+1:tfoici ICf>I 

~Rl4ci+11 ~ ~ qr "t'5"N • ~-q"iCJlci tl~·~ci ~~m~~ 
~. ~. cp;q;fi, ct>4i.i lifl, ti 6'6'1161 Cf>I'< qr 4'<1+1:iiC::icii~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
Fcl>Rl+i~ ~~l't.lt'5'"1 -.R"/~ 

Pi4+1'"1ct>lifl Pict>l<Q~ ~GllGICI q?r urrifl" ~ ~ :tla6'<'lcril ~ ~/~ 

Pi4+1'"1ct>lifl Plct>i<Q~ ~ ~ ~19UT qr ~/HUT~~ fa~qcril ~ 

~~/~ 

~ qr tl.:>-'t.llt'5Cf> ~ 31Git'5ci+il ~ ~ 't.l~'<~ctii ~ W cITT fcrcRur 

q~qj(i)'"ii ~ "1111 : ~ rg'""'ll(SI 

qc:-: ~ 

~ : ~oc~/99/~l 
ti'{{!:! I q?i u-rq : 

s:tRl~c::'"i tl.:>-ili(i)Cf> t1~Rl1S11c ~ ~ ~ : ~oc~/99/~l 
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9. ~ 

~-

qicilq'(OI ~a:t"UT ~' ~o(9fi cm crcm 94 er.ITT qicilq'(OI ~a:t"UT Pi'!l'11q~ (~) cm f.i<r1 ~4(9) 

6ji'f)fGl'1 3il4l\JF11~ ~ g '1~"'11'11 qldlq'(U'jh~ "fef~ ~ qlcilq'(UI ~ !Olffi~G"'i W 
~ ~ ~ g I ~ 6141lRri'1 't11Pl'11 ~ 61~~41q'( ffis~?.\S~ ~ qii ~ol9/ol~ q)l 

"ffifTr qicilq'(U'fllj ~ !Olffi~G"'I Cfll"R ~ g I "lR1 3ij41'1"'1'11 3il4'i\J1"'11cffl '{1.rijl(i)"'i ~ 

~ q ici I q '< o'fl ll er.ITT 'tl I '11 fGi Cf> "4a'i 6'{i)cffl j ~ i Cf>"'I 4 I~ q ctii g I 

"lR1 3ij41'1"'1ctii ~ ~ ~ EIA, IEE er.ITT RIEE !Olffi~G:"'l'11 \i~~a qlcilqxo'flll ~ 

"ci"~ ~~ \i41ll6'{i)cffl ct>141~ll"'I ~ j~ict>"'I ll"1 "ID I "lR1 atj41'1"'1'11 atl4l\J1"'11611c \rc4'"f 

S"'f ~ qlcilq'(U'fllj er.ITT '{11'11Rriif> ·~f+1iqj3'{i)cffl aranF"i" ~ 3ilql;tljcp ~ \i41lJj3'{i)cffl ~Cf)l~'{"l 

41~C:cffl g I 

q ici I q '< o'fl ll 3i j 41 '1 "'I Cf> I °ffifTr f.iJTf ~ "!Oi"ll)Tr 4 I~ q cffl g: 

~ ~ !OI ff!~ G"'i er.ITT Cf>I 4 I \J1Ia6'{i)ctil aranF1" 

~ ~ °PR)a1"U"[ "ci"~ at 14l\J1"'1 I ~ ~a:t"UT 

~ '{1.(icpl'(ql(i516'{i)tl41 ~ er.ITT 3i'"'Clqfo~ 

~ ~ ~ '{"jif>(i)"'i er.ITT !Ol4l41litll(i)i ~a:t"UT 

~ g@r ~ lfl"4""'i" er.ITT qicilq'(U'fllj '114GD\Stl41 ~ 

8. ~ qidjq'(OI (Physical Environment) 

~ lfCIT, 3il4l\J1"'11~ ~ qlcilq'(OI ~a101'{1i'6j;icfi ~ \i41lJ6'{i) Wilqif>l-fl "'{i)"4"lf[ Cf>llj~~lj"'i 

~ ~ I ~rect>ctil ~ ere ~ ~"lci'1 6161qcffl ~ G!itl !Oiff!litici 41.-i"ictil il"6"TCf q)fll1=f 41~C:cffl 

g I 'left ere ~a:t"UT er.ITT "Cf>CR Pl ll ""?Io I Cf> I '<"i'<ii"'l I 6'{i) "'<1-ITT ~ ~ ~ I 

g@r ~lffUT'"IT ~\Sqffi er.ITT 41q'(j31\i'{1 ~ lfl"4""'i" 41~C:cffl g@r ~ ~ '114GD\Sfii?r ~ 

~ I ~ ~ ~a:t"UT 1fCIT ~ er.ITT '<l'tllllPlct> :JUl«l'< '114G:U\Sfii?r ~ ~ I ~ 

"'lj"'ll'11 ~ ~ ~~C:ct>I~ "4"Ffi \i'11~'< err febt'{c'< ~ "!Ol"ll)Tr <Fl ~ 41~C:Cb'I ~ I 

4. ~ qldlqi(DI (Biological Environment) 

'11t91cffl 3TICfci"-\J11qci'11 "'{1"6"Gl ~ Fish Ladder "Pr4"ruT 41~C:cffl g I qt4~lll'1 er.ITT ~ ~ ~ 

'11t91cffl atlql41'1"'1 ~ ~1.-i"ill6ilc \Jll"'lct>l-fl "!Ol1l{f ~ gcIT 'l6X ~ q'""li\Jlil er.ITT ~ 4~6'{i)Cb'I 

~ 3fTCRf \Jllqciif>I "ffifTr ~ '<°i'<ii"'ll ~ 41~C:cffl ~ I 
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Schedule-1 

Audit 

Committee 

HR 

Committee 

Finance Department 

Finance Head-1 

Accountant - 2 

Schedule- 2 

Risk Management 

Committee 

~ Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 

SMHL Organization Structure 

Annual General Meeting (AGM) 

Assets and Liabilities 

Committee 

Legal Department 

Compliance Officer-1 

ED- Executive Director 

CEO- Chief Executive Officer 

GM- General Manager 

M HP- Mai Hydropower Plant 

Board of Directors 

ED/CEO/GM 

MCHP- Mai Cascade Hydropower Pla,nt 

Dept. - Department 
Tl· Transmission Line 

HR- Human Resource 

Admin.- Administration 

SMHL Organization Structure 

BOD 

• 
ED/CEO/GM 

Site Office 

Site Office 

Company 

Secretary 

HR and Admin Department 

HR/ Admin -1 

Driver-1 Support-1 

Schedule-2 

Plant Coordinator/Plant Manager-1 

Engineering Department Public Relation/ ~-A_d_m_i_n_IF_i~na~n_c_e_o_e_p_t_._~I l~_M_H_P_O_p_e~ra~t-io_n_D_e_p_t_. _~ 
+ 

MCHP Operation Dept. 

Mechanical 

Engineer -1 

Electrical 

Engineer-1 

Civil Overseer-1 I TL lnspector-1 

Canal lnspect or-1 I 

Plant lncharge-1 Plant lncharge -1 

Powerhouse Headworks 

lncharge/Safety -1 lncharge-1 

+ 
Operators - 8 

Ass istant 

Operat ors - 4 

Assistant 

Operators- 10 
Maintenance 

support - 2 

Finance -1 11 Admin/Procurement-2 11 Support - 4 I Lj __ c_o_o_k_-_4 _ _.I LI _ _ o_ri_v_er_-_3 _ _, ED- Elcecutive Director 

Guards are out sourced and 4 Guards 10 be availabie for 24 hours each day 

Approved from BOD meeting held on 2077/06/]3 

CEO- Chief Executive Officer 
GM- General Manager 
MHP Mai Hydropower Plant 

MCHP Mai Uscade Hvdropower Plant 
Dept - Depanment 
TL· Transmission L•ne 

-"" Hr Human Resourt t 
Admin.· Admintstrat1or 
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1000 

BOO 

600 

~400 
a_ 

e 
~ 200 

~ 
~ FY 

64 

56 

4B 

40 

32 

24 ., 
16 Cl 

~ B ., 
!::! ., 
a_ 

FY 

200 

175 

150 

125 

100 

75 

50 
a: 25 a_ 
z 

FY 

30 

25 

20 

15 

., 10 
Cl 
ca 
E 5 
~ 
~ 

Revenue from 
Sale of Electricity 

2077/078 2078/079 2079/80 2080/081 2081/082 

Net Profit Margin 

5B.41% 
53.2B%53.9"Z.%-

47.4B% 

2077/078 2078/079 2079/80 2080/081 2081/082 

Networth Per Share 

2077/078 2078/079 2079/80 2080/081 2081/082 

Return on Equity 

17.6B% 

FY 20111016 20161019 2079180 20801081 2081/082 

a Sanima Mai Hyclropower limited 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

1000 

BOO 

600 

~400 
a_ 

e 
~ 200 

~ 
~ FY 

5 

4 

3 

2 

Total Income 

-97B 

2077/078 2078/079 2079/80 2080/081 2081/082 

Current Ratio 

2.77 

FY 20111016 20181019 2019150 20801081 2081/082 

Debt Equity Ratio 

3.50t 

3.00 ------------

2.50+-------------

2.00 

1.50 

1.00 

0.50 

FY 20111016 20161019 2019150 20801081 2081/082 

1500 

1200 

900 
~ 
!600 ., 
~ 300 

~ 

Investment 
• Investment • Advance for equity 

FY 20111016 20161019 2019180 20801081 20811082 

560 

490 

420 

350 

2BO 

~210 

!140 

~ 70 
~ 

Profit After Tax 
546 

~ FY 20771018 20181019 2019180 20801081 20811082 

lB 

16 

14 

12 

10 

B 

6 

4 

g: 2 
z 

Earning Per Share 
17.6B 

FY 20n101a 201e1019 20191ao 2oeo1oa1 2oa11oe2 

Return on Capital Employed 

12 

10.5 

9 

7.5 

6 

4.5 ., 
Cl 
.l!! 3 
c: ., 
!::! 1.5 ., 
a_ 

11.44% 

FY 20771018 20181019 2019180 20801081 20811082 

Dividend Distribution 
• Bonus % • Cash Dividend % 

lB J-

15 

~ 

! 6 ., 
c: 
~ 3 
~ 

0.53% 0.53% 

FY 20771018 20181019 2019180 20801081 2081/082 

~ alf QOC'l/OCQ 
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~u10"1a11 ~1Fo=la11 ~CIJOa5l 

c'21 d ~I '21 FcJ ~C1 I ;;i 

(Cf>) G1<n~'3d &14~\ll""ll: 

~ql('l)Jil ~ \llWtil~cicffl W11qcpl:fl ~ ll":fl" 
~ x tllJilRJicp fclcpltlCf)I "('l51frr ~ ~ 

\ll('l)fcl~ci a1?f cr.m Fcl~~lj \i\ll~cffl ~ lfll"T 

tl~ci('l)I~ ~ffe•ici ll"=fl" <R1 a1?f11T • l~~cffl '('15• I lwfi~ 
~ql('l)cffl ~ ~ t141f.Gs:i1 ~ !A-lll\i""ICf)I ~ 

w11.-i"1cm ~ $lfeilb('I) "ITTt(f 7Fi ~ -q~ 
~~~~~fctlrcr~~ 
(~& ~) ~ il"Cfr tlJill~~ ~ \ll('l)fcl~ci 
3ti4'1\ll"'115'{i)cffl ~ ~ (1lll!~\ll"'11 fctcp-m 

f.iiITuT "Cl"~ tl.:>-il 1('15"'1 ll":fl" ~ &lqtl Ill • 

~ fcR:crR ~ ~ ~ I <R1 ~ \ll('l)fcl~ci 

a1?f11T lIT?r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~: 

~ "Cl"~ ~ ~I 6frin ~I f.iiITuT ~ 
x 5Rtlcl ~t) it?l5'{i)Ji I ~ antJffr ~ fcR:crR 
•l~'<~cffl ~ I 

fct~. ~o~~ "t1T('l5lIT t11Pli:i1 51~~qlq'( ID."~. ~ 

~ ~ ll":fl" ~ cpJq;fjij I c il"fl'lRfi ~I 
~ ~ ~ ~-& ~:err. 1tts:iC11cm "t1FIT 
\ii ('15 fcl ~ C1 311 l! ~\ii ""I I cffl f.iiITuT Cf.m ti .:>-ii I ('15 "'1 ii I c 

~ q I ('15 cffl \ii ('15 fcl ~ C1 fcl Cf) I ti Cfil a1?f11T 'ti W "'1 C1 I \ii ""I I ~ cffl 
<R1 ~ 3l1WP) ~""ltl++i ~ TCIT ~ql('l)Cf)I 

~ ~1"'15'{i)Jil ~ ~ lftJiciiCf)I \ll('l)fcl~ci 

(11 I l!~ \ll "'115'{i)cffl ~ "ITTC<f ll":fl" 311 l!~ \ii ""I I fcl Ch I ti cp I 

Cf)l45'{i) •l~'<~cffl ~ I <R1 t1416Eil'<I $lqf.fICJ 

(1lll!~\ll .... 16'{i) ~ ~ 3lll!~\ll .... 16'{i) tllb('l)C11'!4cp 

f.iiITuT ~ ll"=fl" &I q ti I~ Cf) \i cq I q""I • 1 ~'< ~ cp I U"'f 

~ ~ 3lll!~\ll .... 16'{i) ~ Pli:i~o1cm ?f)l1'lIT -x ~ 
(1lll!~\ll .... 16'{i) ~ ~ x ~ FciChlt14''I 

~ ij'(OIJil ~ I <R1 t1416Eii'<I tl.:>-ill~ci, 

Pl Ji~ 0111$1 x ~ ?f)l1'lIT ~ 311 q~ \ll "'115'{i)cffl 

~ ~ Plk'lljtll'< ~ ~ : 

?15". ~~ 5lf5cf 

I ~~1 ~- arraJx~~ ararcu ~~ 

9 'tl'1rfi1~ x=rrrrr "GJ:fcta:rr., ~-& ~:err. wf.!rirr 61~~qjq'( tl->il @'1"1 I ~ oqqtl if'll4? \3C4 IG:'1 •i~'<~rffl I 

~ ~-
~ ~ "Gl.fcr.a:rr., ~~ ~:err. wf.!rirr ~ tl->ili(i5'1"11 ~ oqqtllf'llq? \3C41G:'1 •i~'<~rfil I 

~ 61~~jqjq'( ~-

~ ~ Cf41tl~~ "Gl.fcr.a:rr., l9 ~.err. wf.!rirr ~ tl->ili(i5'1"11 ~ oqqtllf'llq? \3C41G:'1 •i~'<~rfil I 

~ 6i~~1Qlq'( ~-

8 ~ TI1fR "Gl.fcr.a:rr., l9~ ~.err. wf.!rirr ~ TI1fR tl->ilici'1"11 ~ oqqt1ifll4? \3C41G:'1 •i~'(~q)l I 
' 

c .. 1f 61~~jqjq'( ~-

~ ~ ~ "Gl.fcr.a:rr., ~l.9 ~:err. m "tjT[J 61~~qjq'( tl->il @'1 "1 I ~ c;q q 't'11 fl! 4? \3 cq I G: '1 •i~'(~q)l I 

~/aTI~(i)~•ii ~ 4?'""tS(Cffi '1 ~-

& ~~~ 98.~ ~:err. ~~ tl->ili(i5'1"11 ~ oqqtllf'llq? \3C41G:'1 •i~'<~rfil I 

"Gl.fcr.a:rr., ~ ~ \Jl(i)fcl~ci ~-

l9 ~ ~ "Gl.fcr.a:rr., ~& ~.err. wf.!rirr ~ 3'114l\J1'11 ~ ~ frriIToT ~ <RT ~ 
~ 61~~jqjq'( ~- ~ 't°i'<il'116'<iirfil frriIToT Cffr4 ~ "(" 

~~~1~4?1Pl4?ci I 61~~~4?1Pl4?ci "(" ~ 

~ Pi"'l\01rffi "ffif7r at 1 <ffej4?a\ ~ ~ 
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a Sanima Mai Hyclropower Limited 

CflTI ~ ~ ~\Sqcffl 'ti•fil"'ll ~ ~ 

\Sl\'.S"'l~41 ~fcle ~ ~ ~~~cl ~c6~411 

~ ~-~l'Flii ~ \=Jm ifl~fcle ~ x ~~~ci 
~~c6~CJii 414C1ct>I ti5lfTr ~ @~Pi\S·, ~ ~ 
~ cf>~ct>ci6~cffl ~~ ~ ~ lf4a" 
ct>l46~ •1~qcffi "8" I 

~ ytciRl\S· ~ ~ cpc;r;:r ~ ~Wl6~411 

~ cil~Pi\S· ~ ct>\S~f3bc ~ ~ lf4a" "ct>T4 
~ •1~qcti1 "8" I 

-aar a I rif as <ti ltl FlUI <tl"81T 

~ ~ ~ ~O\S411 a~qcffl °CfFfi ~ 
~ ~ ti5lfTr C11411ct>I -q"fC1T (Copper 

Plate) ~ ~ cf>~ct>ci6~tffl ~~ ~ 

~ lf4a" "Cf>T4 • 1 ~ q cffi "8" I 

~ ~ ~ tml*1cf>\S \J1cifcl~C1 cf>~611c \3~1~C1 

Fcl~cil~ \i)\Jl~cil~ 9~~ ~ .. f~·. ~*11'(01 ~ lfTCtcJ 
~ ~ ~ 1frGq; *161«~1"'1411 ~ 

~ ~*11'<01 ~011(#1411 *1411~C1 •1~qcti1 "8" I ~ 

~*il'(OI (')1~"'1411 a~qcffl ~ *141'f416~ ~ 

4~tll"'I ~ 3llq~~ct> lf4a" ~ ct>l46~ ·1~qcffi 

"8" I 

qq~~l41411 ~ (Si'icil411 ~ 611<fl611c ~ 

ct>cl"'lct>I CITT'(UJ ~\Sqcffl ai--a•foct>I 'ti'<T.1"'116~411 ~ 

S"'f ~, ~ ~ ~ ~~cilcffl 6l"Tlff fc),"'11'<1411 

~ ct>'tf3bc ~ ·~1Fcl~"'i ~ ~ ~ 

~aTUT "Cf>T4 • 1 ~ q cffi "8" I 



~ Cflll~cf>~ \ilMFclgci ~: 

~ Cflll~cf>~ GJMFclgci cf>~CfJI cfA" ~ cq~~'"16'{i)ctii 
CfJl4rg~IMdl ~ if'"1T\Ff ~ ~-~CfJIPICfJM 
\34Cf)\{016'{i)ctii ~~ ~afUT TR) 311q~ljCfj ~­

~ CfJl46'{i) ~ •1Rqc.r>'1 u I 

~ Cflll~cf>~ ~ ~ ~tllll~""ll ~ Gl'""i~c'< 

~1~4'4'<6'{i)ctii CfJl4rg~l(')dl ~ ~ ~= ~~/&.~ 
~.'4t. ~ 9~~/~~ ~.'4t. Gl'""i~c'< ~1~4'4'<6'{i)'11 ~ 
f?b~~'""I ~ ~ •1Rqc.r>'1 u I 

~ Cfll 1*1 cf>~ ~ ~ ~I lli d c:6 ~I <fl Cf) I "CfJ"RUT 

"Cf)"CFl §"l ~ Cfll 1*1 cf>~ ~ 'ti'<tl '""I I ""I I ~ §"l 

a Sanima Mai Hydropower limited 

~ ~ ~"""llCfJ\{01 ~ trm ~ •ljl~li'""i 

CJ~ ~ ~ TR1 Cfj~·?Pc ~ ~ •1Rqctii 
' 

UI 

~ o+~oo ~ q~~lll'1'11 3lT\3"l ~ ~ 

~~~qr;fi~~trm~~ 

CJ~ 'l6X f.1irrur ~ • 1 R q cti1 u I 

~ ~ ~ Cflll'ticf>~ GJ(Y)Fcl~a cf>~~lc \3t41Ra 

fcl~Cl"lll \j)Gj~(')I~ 9~~ ~:f4.-q ~*11'<01 ~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ ~ 'fi~x-e~l'""l""ll ~ 
~ ~'fil'<ul ~011&!""11 *1'11~d •1Rqctil U I ~ 

~'ti I'< o I ~ 31 ""d •fo Cf) I CJCR ""1'1=CR l9 ~ l lfT ~ 

~ tr0> clq'<6'{i)ctii ~ ~ ~ •1Rqctii 

UI 

~ ~ ~ Cflil'ticf>~ l{')lrcc.r>'1 q'""lx=cCfJ ~, 

ij 6 q cM 31 ""d •fo Cf) I ~1 c6'{i) '11 'ti'< 'ti 4) I~ TRl -Q-rc 

(')l•11\3:ri ~ ~ •1RqCfJ1 u I 



a Sanima Mai Hyclropower Limited 

~ Cf>JG'1~&1'<1 '<1.ri11r©a ~ (~~ ~.err.) ~ ~ 

Cflll'<1cf>'5 (19 ~.err.) \Jl(i)fcl~C1 3llll~G1"116'(C) \'.SNIG"'I 

3lj41ffi4?1 ID"C{J ~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ 
61S1~fGti:i "Frr:~ ~ '<"l'<Cf>i'<(i)i~ 6'ttll""t1'<01 

~ fcrr, m ~ "4'frr Cf>1G'1"1Cf>1 ~ 

(i)4ii'1"icffl ~ffiqj(i)(i)i~ Pl'<'"'Cl'<C11 ~ ~ ~ 

ffifTr ~ Cf>JG'1~~ ~ ~ *11Pli:i1 ~ 

~ at '"'Cl 4fo Cf> I frr:"'i" 311 ll~ \JI "1 i 6'(i)Ji I ~ fcR::C1"R 
~9": 

~ ~ GMFclga 3lllll<>F11, 19~ ~.err. 

~ ~ Gl(i)fclga 3lill'IG1"11 ~l.9 ~.err. 

~ ~ ~ Gl(i)fclga '1tllll\l1'11 98.~ ~.err. 

~ ~ Gl(i)fclga 3lllll\l1'11, ~& ~.err. 

\ifW>~C1 atill~\Jl"'li6'(i)cffl ~ ~41fficffl 

~ ~ Cf>'G'1~6'(i)6iic ID"C{J ~ ~ffi~G"'ICf>I 

3Tl'CTR1lT ~ \JI l"'ICf>lofl Cf>I ffifTr ~ 
~ Plk'lij'<"ll'< ~ 41~qcffl t9 : 

~1fOIC111 fd1s01 acffi:;z: ol~~u1a« r&tfd16s 
(Cfl5!r aafR jjdiicifJC1 3H~jj0ii, <b3 cH."aT.} 

~~ ~ 

~ JlCP"R, ~ i;o1f~n1 8 

~~\WIT 8~~.89 f1'1411Clic-a:rrcR 

l9~ ~- err. ~~ ~~o~.~-.~~ 
c;q q ti I fil Cf) \iNIG:"I ~ ~Ol9 ~ ~~ 
~ 

\iNIG:"I '1tjl1Rl4?1 ~ ~Ol98/o~/~~ 6fTC ~~ ~ 

~~ 

-aSr a1rif as <tiltJFlDI ~81T 



~ ~ "CflfR s1~*'q1qx fM~e'5a1x1 cil~'!Je 
~ ~ "CflfR ~ 6151qcffi *1S4ll~~I ~ l9~ 

~~llqlc ~ ~s:iC11cffi lfCZf "CflfR \Jl&Fcl~ci \"111ll~\Jl'"11 

~ ~l~~qii "ID I <.IT 3iill'i\Jl'"11 ~ ~Ol9 ~ 

~~ ~1aaRsi ~1q'tJ1ii"i¢ \jcq1c::"""' ~ \jcq1~C1 ~ 

~~~~~~~~I 

~ ~ ~Ol9/ol~ cp) 3fllil1"G Ji'tJi'"'ci'tJfii 

3iill'i\Jl'"11611c "\Jl"fi1T ~f.o.l9l fTl~iiqlc--arrcR ~ 

a Sanima Mai Hyclropower limited 

\jcqjq'""i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

"'<il. 9,~l9,~~,l&,~l9&/- (3laNcft: ~ ~ 'tl'"'Cll'""I~ 

~ ~ ~ 9<fRfi "5"\Jl'R ~ "'t1'"lJ 'C9ll5t1'< 

~ lfl?r) 61'<161'<ctii ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
~I 

"lj'"'(1" \"111ii'1\Jl"""11s:i1 ~ ~ s1~*'q1qx r&~e'5~ 

~ "'<il. ~~ ~ ~~ ~ ~ ~ ~l~'tlcf>cffi 
~I 

~ JiJll ol~~Qldx gos Cba~c;;a~dl f&lfCflds 
(~ ~ JI01ictf,IC1 3UJIJI011 QC. q at.al.) 

~~ am~ 

~ JlCf>R, ~ ~~.~crcr 

99~ ~- ~~~ 9l9o.l8 f1'1~11qlc--31"['q'X 

~l.9 -if.err. ~~ 9~~ ct>.~ .. ~ ~ 
di q '{11 fll Cf) \1c<llG:""1 ~ ~ol9~ ~ 9~ 

~ 

\1c<llG:""1 otj'1ffl4?1 ~ ~Ol9~ ~ ~l ~ 

~~ ~90l =4?r ~l9 ~ 

~ alf QOC'l/OCQ 
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~ ~ ~ \i1t'5Fcl~ci fM~e'5a1x1 ~ 
~ ~ \'.S"ci'("l~I l"f[CfL-9 ~ 98.~ -if.err. 
~""lcilcffl ~ ~ ~ \i1t'5Fcl~ci 3'tlq'i\i1'"11Clii 

f.i'-..:fluT ~ ~ ...-R) ~ ~OlO ~ lfltf ~l 

"lft~~ &lq'{"ll~Ch \'.SNIG'""I ...-R) \'.SNl~ci ~ 

~~~~~~~~I 

~ ~ ~ol9/ol~ "ct>l rn "1*11'"'C1*1fi1 

atlq'i\i1'"11611c \iffi1T &8.19~ fTl"llqlc-3llCR ~ 

\'.SNIG'""I ...-R) ~ ~ ~ ~ 
Xi>. ~8,~~ 1&0,ll&/- (a:raNcfi: ~ ~ q;;q1'"1dl 

~ $ ~ 3110 "'{1'"lj" ~ ~ lfl?I") 

61'<161'<cffl ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I 

a Sanima Mai Hyclropower limited 

"lf"'{1" Cf>&q.-i"1cffi x=q1f?t~s:i1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

\i1t'5Fcl~ci atlq'i\11'"11 (9~ -if.err.) x ~ ~ Efi' 
\i1t'5Fcl~ci atlq~\11'"11 (919 -if.err.) "ct>l ~ ~ 

~ ...-R) ~ fctct>m ~ \'.SNIG'""I ~ 

"Q?I" >rfC(J ~ ~ x ~ ~ 3'tlq~\i1'"116'<"lcffl ~ 
~~~~~~ 
~8b~l"11 ~~I 

"lf"'{1" 3i I q~ \i1 '"11 "1 I "*11f.ii:rr ~ EI~~ 4 I q '< ~ f?t e'5 ~ 
~ Xi>. ~~ ~ (9~ ~ ~ ~ "1~*1cf>cffl 
~I 

"2"i1ffi=ICH1 :JJOf 01~~u1ax fO'IFcttes 
(Jjdl ~ "101ictfdC1 3Hi41"1atl, !:I' cH.aT.) 

~'{11'(01 ~ 9~~ ~.fit,~~ 

\iffi1T ~alfttcJ "ffiTlcJ 9 9.& 0 ~ 

~ &jq'{"ll~Cf> ~Ol~ 3NJR" ~~ 

\'.SNIG'""I ~ 

\'.SNIG'""I 3lj"1Rl4?1 ~o19l/o~/~19 6ITC ~~ ~ 

CfITTW w-l ~ 

~ alf QOC'l/OCQ 



~ Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 

ti1Pls:i1 '!r1 6lih~1q1q'< ffii>~e~a1-<1 ~qfcaa ~& 

~41iqlc ais:ia1cffi '!r1 ~ \J1t'5~'Qa 3illll\J1'11Ct>~ 

~ ~ ~ (PPA) ~ =?olo 3RfR 

oft ~ ~ ~ ID I 3illl~\J1'11 Pls:iY01q>1 

"('5lffr 3i lq~l)cp ~ ~ f.1s:iTcrr ~ 
~Cffl<l~~~~~ 
xi'<ii '11 cffi f.1s:iTcrr Cffl<l ~ ~ ~ 51 RHgCt>1 

g I fll~41:{1 ~<t;~~¢1Pl¢t'5, 61~~~¢1Pl¢t'5 x 
~ti1xu1 ~ Pls:iY01CJ>l "('5lffr 3il'!td¢aY ~ dcbG:I'< 

~ g;:ftc ~ ~ iixu1s:i1 ~ g I 

3illl~\J1'11Ct>l ~'«11~a 0Qlqtil~¢ \iC41G:'1 ~ =?ol~ 

3RfR =?~ Cl~fchqCt>1 s ~ 3illl~\J1'11cffi ~ 3ijs:i1Pla 

"('5l1fd" Xij_ 99 ~ &o ~ ~ g I~ t'5141t1Ct>l 

=?~ ~R1~1a ~ Cf~ l9~ ~R1~1a ?[UT ~ ~ 
"ll""t1" 3i I lll \J1 '11 chl f.1s:iTcrr ~ lll \J1 '1 q> I "('5lffr ti I Pl Ji I 

~ 61~~41q'< ffi'>~e~<tJ 61t'5ti++i ~ Wli"1lql4ci 

Xij_ &o ~ ~ ~ 41Rticbchl s I 

3illll\J1'11Ct>l ~ p ~ ~ ~ 
xi '<ii '11 Ch~ f.1s:iTcrr ~ "('5lffr f.1s:iTcrr OQ q ti I ~l 

~ ~ ~ q>~Cffi'1 ID. ~- \9"lJ ~ 
~ 3lj"t1"R f.1s:iTcrr q> 146'{t) 11 ~'< g Ct> l t91: I 

3illll\J1'11Ct>l ~ ~ ~ ~ *1'<ii'11 

~ cplf'1" ~ ~-=? X ~ \!SI O~CJ)~ f.1s:iTcrr 
~ ~1q~Rl~1a ~ 11~ticbchl t9 I ~, ~ 

~ c~t'5ti++i ~ ti~cpcffi ~ ~=? ~R1~1a 
Cf~ ~1ctj~~ g~qcfflti++ichl ~ ~o ~Rl~ld 

f.1s:iTcrr Cffl<l ~ 11 ~ti cb cffi t9 I 

l"f7TR-t'51Jil5141'<~~ 3illl~\J1'11chl g~qcffi ~ ~~ 

~-~- a1Jidlchl cp~Cffi'1 41q'<('51~'1Ct>l f.1s:iTcrr ~ 
"\if\ST'1" Cffl<l ~ ii'< o I Ji I ~ t9 I 3i I lll \J1 '11 Ch~ 

~ *1'<ii'11 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~I ~-=? 
~ ~ ~ Pc<tJti '1 c~ t'5chl f.1s:iTcrr ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ alftr 51RHgCt>1 s I 

~~IJIC1 ~ld11f31d5 3t1xdl~ca : 
ti1Pls:i1 ~ 51~~q1q'< ~- ~ 3i1ii'1\J1'11 f.1s:iTcrr 
ii'<Ul~J~ ~ ~ tilJilfGicp \i~NGl~cq(')I~ 

ID~~¢cil ~ ~ g I ~ ~ ~41(1¢1 

~ \JR() ti I~ GI~ cp 1frJfiuT ti~ cp cffi '«1 '<l"""' RI I 

~ ~ ti6ll'i41, ~ Rfiil~¢1 "('5lffr ~ 

fchtil'16'{t)t'51~ ti6l!~41, ~ ~ ~ 

ti1s:i1Rri¢ ¢14?PJi6'{t)Jil ti6l!l41, ftran ~ ~ 

~ ¢146'{t)Jil ~ ~ ~ ti6ll'i41 TR) 

~ tilJilfGicp \i~NGl~cqCJ>l ¢14t'51~ ~ 

3TT.Cf. lff "4f.i Pl'< '""d '<a I fa~ '{ chl t9 I 

ofl~l•ld tili11Rrict> \1tl'<G:IRlcq &'""d•fo 311.Cf. 

~ol9/oc~ lff ~ ~ ~ ct>l46'{t) Pl'""'llj'fll'< 

~: 

'Pl'~ ~l'tUf ~ ~ '<'tbG:l.-i ct>l4?Pi1: 

~41d¢1 q~6'{t)~~ ~ ~ 3il~'<gCt>'i '<'tbG:l'1 ~ 

~ ~ ti.:>iilt'5'1chl ¢14('51~ ~ ~ 

~ =?ol9/ol=? lff ~ ~ ~ ti.:>-iilt'5'1 ~ I 
"' ' ~~ ' -Qi ~ ...,,,..cp"'TTRj ....... "11+-!I Ct>.-...1 ~ I ll i \J1 '1 x "1 l.! I {Y) '< ~?P ti *11 ti I ~ C:I GI '11 q ff I 

\14~11\!Sll x ~ '141'<41ffi'>cplchl ~ ~111\!SllCt>'i 

"drar a11f d5 ~1t1Fro1 ~arr 

3illll\J1'11Jil ~ 61~Gfl"1"1 Cf~ ~ "'<lrl, ~ "'<lrl, 
x=;fr "'<)Tr p x ~ f?bRri ~Ill '1 ~" tt $ ~ 
~ ~ ti6ll'i41Jil =?ol=? ~ =?l ~ "'{'CP 

~ 'Pl':~ ~ ~ ti.:>iilt'5'1 ~ I "Gm 

~1~xs:i1 ~ '141'<41ffi'>¢1 ~ 51*1lqlti TR 90 

~ q~l6'{t)¢1 ~ ~oo \Jf'1l ~ 511~-=Gl6'{t)<tJ 

~ "'<)Tr ~ ~ ~ ~ ~"tt$ 

~ICfC'<6'{t)511c 'Pl':~ \9"crr ~ ~ ~ t91: I 



'xmG:l"""I \Jllq"""IG:l"""I. ~ """ll'<IMI~ ~~ ~ ~ 

' ~ ~ ' ~~?b'ti *11*11~~ G:l"""llqll \34~11&11 3il41\J1""11 

x 'lR1 Cf>+q--ilcffl !'114l\J1""1'11 fi1fa ~ol9 ~ oft 

~ ~ ~ '<"ffiG:l"""I Ct>l4?b'1 ~ I ~ 

Cf>+q--ilCt>I Ct>4illifl6Xi> ~ ~l~ll511~ ~ 3il'1P?id 

~ TRT \jfRff l9l ~ '<"ffiGl"""I 711 ~ 
~ I \3m ~ '<"ffiG:l"""I Ct>l4?b'1 ~ "1Ft 
~ ~ PiCt>llltt•I '{1'1.-qlj TRT Cfj+q~cffl 

ac:6511c ~ *164l•I •1Rqcffi g I 

~ Sanima Mai Bydropower Limited ~ 

'lR1 ~ ~ ~ ~Gli-<l•I pjql'{OI !>lfflfdl"""I 

~ WID x Ct>ld""ll~~Ct>I ~ P fc)~~$ 

'51CfC'<6Xi>cffl ~ '{1'1.-qlj x *16Ct>l4'11 ~ 

""1•1'<41ffi5Ct>I CJ'5T -.=f. l9 x ~ "cffi" ~ ~ 1fL~. 

x 3flfX lfl.~. 'til!jG:l~Ct> fc)E11Ml1Ct>I ~ 

~G li '<l • 1 cffi q;fl-a:rur • 1 R q cffi g I 

«~~ , .... ,,,,.,,,, 
~} l u11111lo11 lu 11 fiil EDWARDS 

1!!1 11rrscnNn -. 
t ~t .... ,.f, I 

I l c~u· t crccning o f Sch oo l C hild ren 

llam, Koshi Province 
2 Junuury, 2025 ( 18 l"ous h , 2081 ) 

~ 'til!jG:l~Cb faE11Ml1Cbl faE!lefl°5Xi>MI~ *154~~1 : 

~ ~ ~ fc)EllMll ~ ""1•1'<41ffi5Ct>I l9, 

~, ~Ml""I~ ~ ~ ~ fcKRur 
Ct>l4?b'1'11 ~ *164'1~1 ~ '3hll~ Cf>+tj--ilcffl 

dc:6511c ~ *164'1•1 ~ x ~ *164l•lcffi 

~~~~q?[~~g I 



~ Sanima Mai Hydropower Limited 

~ -.=r.-ql CJ\ST -.=t. ~I ~ ~ TRt>CIT 51§j~l 

Cfll litt*1Ji I ~ fctm~ ~ "Gfr ~ 
~ ffi ~ ~ ~ Cf)l'{OI(); ~ 

~ ~ fctm~6Xt>cffl ~ ~ fctm~ 

~Plll.-ict>~ 3i~q1~i:i1 ar~ ~ TR1 *1¢&.-i 

~~~Cf~ ~.-iG:I'< ~ ~ 

*16l1'1~1 ~ \j~~ll© ~ ~ ~ Cf)Jtt.-ilcffl 

ac:6511c ~ *16lll~I ~ g I 

Cf)itt.-i"1(); ~ .-i~l'<41fclct>'I ftran 't:lldtt~I *1Ji;:qll.-i 

TRT ~ .-i~l'<41ffii>Cf)I al?!" ~ *11jGl~Cf) 

~ ~t11&ll6Xt>i:i1 ~ q;-an 99 x 9~ 
cpr t9l?r I tH?l I 6Xt> ~ ~ t9l?r x ~ m?IT TR1 
~ H \iFfT ~ Cf~ ~g~I'< ~ 

t91?1qRI ~ ~ *16lll~I ~ TRT ~~ldCf)I 

q~6Xt>Jil ~ <:R1 ~ t@r t91?1qRlch1 Cf)l4?PJ1&1~ 

Plx.-=axa1 R~qct>~ g I 

"~ \ ~ ~~ ~ \ <:R1 ....,..-Cfj"T'T"TJtt-'H"11__,.(ri 3i Ill i \l"l .-i I I., .. 11 u I i'l '< 0 I G i& ., 3i"T"TI ll~i \l"l-r-.-i"'T'TI 

~ ~ ~ mlfrur *1\5Cf)6Xt) ~' 

lf4cf, ~ Cf~ ffi-<l"""lf?!Cf)I ~ ~ ID~~Cf)dl 

~~g 1Wtr~<:R1~tffer~ 
Po.. \ " ~ 

Cf~ ~ .-i~l'<41i&Cf)1Cf>l *1Ji;:qlj Cf~ ~l.-illl6Xt>Ci>I 

*16¢14Jil ~ Cf~ ~ .-i~l'<41ffii>¢1Cf)I CJ\ST -.=f. 

9 I ~I ~ x 9 9 lfr ~ fctf4"1" *1GCf)6Xt>cffl lf4cJ 
Cf~ ffi-<'i"""lf?!Cf)I ~ ~ Cf~ ~ *16ll'i~I 

~ ~1Rqch1 g I 3ilq~l!Cf)dl ~ Cf)itt.-i"1ti~1 

~ \3 q Cf)'< 0 I >rll)Tr TRT lf4cJ ~ Cf) I 46Xt> 

~1Rq¢1 ~ I 

drtlr a I fif ctJ 'lllt:lll'!OI ~au 

~ -.=f.-qf. ~ -.=f. ~' ~ x ~.-.=f.-qf. ~ -.=f. 99 

*1~ll1Chcffi ~ t1\sCh@~ ~ ~ x ~ 

fTrfr ~ lf1ffi ~ I 

~ -.=f.-qf. ~ -.=f. ~ ~ ~ ~ -.=f.-qf. ~ -.=f. ~ 

~~~~~~~d"~ 
~ *1Hi4>1~ x lflIB ~ ~ I 



~ -.,:err. Cf\S1 -.=f. 9 ~ ~ ~ o:r:cn. Cf\S1 -.=f. 

~ ~fl&~&I ~ ~ mcp ~ ~ 
~, qffi ~ x ~ &~<Rilc61 ~S141~4 lflRr 

~cnm1 

"-4 ' T'Tft~ "\...-,......... " £ ~ Cf)Jq.-ij(W) 3lllll\JF11 ~"""111qci ~?1cp1 ~l.-il46'(t)tr51~ 

~ -x ~ q1.-i"1<ffi ffifTr 'f16ii1•1 ~ ai1~xs<ffi 

"0" I fctlR:f q~~~ ~ ~ "l."Cff. ~ -.=f. 9 ~ 

41tr>clx -x ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
ffifTr ~ Cf~ 3tlq~4Ct>cil ~ Cf)Jq.-il<ffi 

~ \34Ct>xo1 ~ TR) 'f16ll'l•I •1Rq<ffi "0" ~ 

a:rr.CJ. ~ol9/oc~ ~ ~ "l."Cff. ~ -.=t. 99, 

~ ~ ~1~41.-il ~ 3tllll\lF"ll ~ ~ 

"l."Cff. ~ -.=t. 9 -Ct>) Ri&c1:fl ~ ~'tll~<ffi ffifTr 
3llq~4Ct> ~ '<"16lll•I •1Rq<ffi U" I fll~•1:fl ~ 

"l."Cff. ~ -.=t. 9, ~ x ~ -Ct>) ~ '1 ~ ~ 

9'10 ~ ~ 611't1"1~16'(t)tr51~ ~ qr;fi 

~ ffifTr Plx'i"l'< ~ ~ at1q~tlCt>a1 
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